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1
Παλιά γυάλινα σερβιρίσματος γλυκού.
A clear pressed glass cake platter W32cm, five clear glass cake dishes W19cm and a collection of 
ten small sweetmeat coloured glass dishes, mid 20th century. (16) UNRESERVED
Prov.: PM64
Estimate: €20-40
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2
Παλιά γυάλινα δοχεία τραπεζαρίας.
A collection of clear glass decanters, a pitcher, a pair of small glass decanters, a vase and a 
footed fruit bowl H20cm, mid 20th century. (11) UNRESERVED
Prov.: PM65
Estimate: €30-60

3
Παλιές γυάλινες κανάτες και ποτήρια με ενάμελ διακόσμηση.
A Bohemian enameled pitcher H35cm with three glasses, together with a blue and enameled 
glass pitcher with a pewter cover H22cm, mid 20th century. (5)
Prov.: PM66
Estimate: €30-60

4
Επιτραπέζιο φωτιστικό με γυαλί Βοημίας.
A gilt metal table lamp with a Bohemian red glass shade with enamelled decoration, H63cm, 
early to mid 20th century.
Prov.: PM188
Estimate: €100-200

5
Παλιά γυάλινα βάζα και κούπες με χειροποίητη διακόσμηση.
A pair of painted glass vases H28cm, together with a blue opaline footed bowl diam.13cm and a 
white opaline bowl decorated with red enamels diam.17cm, mid 20th century. (4) UNRESERVED
Prov.: PM67
Estimate: €30-60

6
Τσαγιέρα από μπλε γυαλί και επικάλυψη από λευκό μέταλλο μαζί με κούπα από μπλε γυαλί και 
πόδι από λευκό μέταλλο.
A blue glass coffee pot covered with white metal foil H25cm,  together with a blue glass fruit 
bowl on white metal base. (2)
Prov.: PD005
Estimate: €30-60

7
Περσική κανάτα και ποτήρια από μπλε γυαλί με χρυσή διακόσμηση.
A blue glass Bohemian pitcher H31cm and glasses made for the Persian market. Their bodies 
painted with vines in gilt and enamelled white decoration on cut curved lines. The pitcher with 
an ovoid body and a long neck with a handle and an elongated spout on a bun base. Early 20th 
century. (6)
Prov.: PD011
Estimate: €100-200
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8
Περσικά μπλε γυάλινα: μπουκάλι με καπάκι, τσαγιέρα με καπάκι και κηροπήγια όλα με 
χρυσή διακόσμηση.
A collection of Bohemian blue glass decanters and candleholders made for the Persian 
Market.  The tall decanter H51cm with a pointed stopper, its ovoid body on plain base, the 
long neck marked with three rings with a flaring flat rim and a long, tapering stopper, having 
the portrait of Nasser al-Din  Shah Qajar King of Persia. The ewer / pitcher with enamel and 
gilt decoration and the two candlesticks H27cm with gilt decoration. Early 20th century. (6)
Prov.: PD012
Estimate: €200-400

9
Δυο Περσικά μπλε γυάλινα μπουκάλια με καπάκι, διακοσμημένα με χρυσό. 
Two Bohemian decanters made for the Persian market with stoppers, with enamel and gilt 
decoration. The tallest H35cm. Early 20th century. (4)
Prov.: PD013
Estimate: €200-400

10
Ναργιλές από μπλε γυαλί ζωγραφισμένο με λουλούδια και ορειχάλκινο στύλο. 
A Bohemian blue glass Nargile / hookah base with gilt and enamelled floral decoration, 
H32cm, together with a brass nargile stem, a charcoal box and a pair of tongs. (4)
Prov.: PD014
Estimate: €200-400

11
Γαλλικό κρυστάλλινο σταχτοδοχείο.
A round colourless crystal ashtray W18cm, the underside with frosted circles, by Daum 
France, marked on the rim, late 20th century. Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK01a
Estimate: €30-60

12
Σουηδικό κρυστάλλινο σταχτοδοχείο.
A round colourless crystal ashtray W23cm by Orrefors, marked on the underside, one chip to 
the rim, late 20th century. Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK01b
Estimate: €30-60

13
Τσέχικο κρυστάλλινο σταχτοδοχείο.
An octagonal burgundy crystal ashtray W15cm, by Moser, marked on the underside, late 
20th century. Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK01c
Estimate: €50-100

14
Κρυστάλλινο βάζο.
An ovoid coulourless crystal vase H20cm, modern. Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK01d
Estimate: €20-40
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15
Ιταλικό κρυστάλλινο σταχτοδοχείο.
A Murano green and yellow crystal ashtray of a round shape W18cm, one hairline crack, mid 20th 
century. Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK02a
Estimate: €30-60

16
Ιταλικά κρυστάλλινα σταχτοδοχεία.
A collection of Murano coloured crystal ashtrays, comprising of a red gondolier ashtray L20cm, a blue 
and burgundy bowl ashtray and an amber four corner ashtray W21cm, mid 20th century. (3) 
Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK02b
Estimate: €40-80

17
Συριακά ή Παλαιστινιακά χειροποίητα γυάλινα διακοσμητικά αντικείμενα, σε μπλε και πράσινες 
αποχρώσεις.
A collection of Syrian or Hebron mouth blown coloured glass bowls in animal shapes, the green 
basket H14cm. (8) UNRESERVED
Prov.: PD018
Estimate: €15-30

18
Συριακό ή Παλαιστινιακό γυάλινο τσαμπί από χειροποίητα χρωματιστά  γυάλινα δάκρυα -
κατάλληλο για φωτιστικό οροφής.
A Syrian or Hebron, mouth blown cluster of coloured glass drops in several different colours, forming 
a ceiling light shade hanging from a brass chain. Total height 25cm.
Prov.: PD020
Estimate: €50-100

19
Συριακές ή Παλαιστινιακές γυάλινες μπάλες από χειροποίητο χρωματιστό γυαλί. 
A collection of Syrian or Hebron, hanging ornaments made of coloured mouth blown glass. H10-
13cm. Mid 20th century. (11) UNRESERVED
Prov.: PD023a
Estimate: €20-40

20
Σουηδική κρυστάλλινη κούπα.
An Orrefors colourless crystal bowl "Thousand windows", by Simon Gate, condition excellent, 
H12,5cm, ø21cm, c1980s. Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK03
Estimate: €50-100

21
Χειροποίητο γυάλινο πιάτο.
Fleur Tookey (b 1950) - Art Glass - a colourless glass plate W30,5cm with blue bands and speckles, 
signed to the underside, late 20th century. Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK04
Estimate: €50-100
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22
Χειροποίητη γυάλινη κούπα.
Tessa Clegg (b1946) - Art Glass - a turquoise shade frosted glass paste bowl, W24cm, 
H10cm,  'pate du verre', of a flared and fluted fan form, signed to base and dated 83. 
Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK05
Estimate: €100-200

23
Κρυστάλλινες πιατέλες.
A pair of round cut crystal cake serving dishes, W33cm, modern. (2) 
Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK06
Estimate: €30-60

24
Συριακά ή Παλαιστινιακά γυάλινα χειροποίητα ποτήρια και μπουκάλια σε τουρκουάζ 
απόχρωση. 
A collection of Syrian or Hebron glassware comprising of six tumblers and two lidded jars, 
all made of turquoise glass. The jars H15cm and the tumblers H9cm. 
Mid 20th century. (10)
Prov.: PD034
Estimate: €40-80

25
Συριακά ή Παλαιστινιακά γυάλινα χειροποίητα μπουκαλάκια σε τουρκουάζ απόχρωση. 
A collection of Syrian or Hebron mouth blown glassware comprising of six turquoise vases 
and pitchers. The tallest H18cm. Mid 20th century. (6)
Prov.: PD034a
Estimate: €40-80

26
Συριακά ή Παλαιστινιακά γυάλινα χειροποίητα ποτήρια σε ελαφρά πράσινη απόχρωση 
και χρυσή διακόσμηση. 
A set of twelve Syrian or Hebron light green mouth blown footed glasses, waisted body 
and enamelled gilt decoration. H12cm. Mid 20th century. (12)
Prov.: PD036
Estimate: €30-60

27
Κρυστάλλινα ποτήρια.
A set of six Scottish cut crystal tumbler glasses by Edinburgh & Leith Glass Co, H13,5cm, 
each glass bears the Edinburgh Crystal E&L mark on the base, modern. (6) 
Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK07
Estimate: €60-120

28
Κρυστάλλινα ποτήρια.
A set of six Royal Doulton 'Juliette' cut crystal stemmed wine glasses H17,5cm, boxed and 
unused. (6) Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK08
Estimate: €50-100

22

23

24

25

26

2728



5 | Petrides Auctions – September 2022

29
Κρυστάλλινα ποτήρια.
A collection of vintage Rosenthal etched crystal stemmed wine 
glasses, on a hexagonal foot. The Champagne flutes H17,5cm, (12 
champagne flutes, 13 red wine, 18 white wine) 11 glasses with chips 
to the rims or foot, marked to the base, modern. (43) 
Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK09
Estimate: €120-240

30
Κρυστάλλινα ποτήρια.
A collection of cut crystal stemmed glasses on a round foot. The 
largest H16,5cm - ( 6 water, 6 champagne bowls, 3 red wine, 5 white 
wine) 4 glasses with chips to the rims, modern. (20) 
Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK10
Estimate: €60-120

31
Παλιά ποτήρια με επίχρυση διακόσμηση.
A set of glasses and a decanter with gold rims. The decanter H25cm, 
the tumblers H9cm, mid 20th century. (19)
Prov.: PM69
Estimate: €100-200

32
Παλιά γυάλινα χρωματιστά ποτήρια.
A collection of coloured footed liquor glasses, the tallest H11.5cm, mid 
20th century. (12)
Prov.: PM68
Estimate: €30-60

33
Κρυστάλλινα ποτήρια.
A collection of Rosenthal coloured cut crystal stemmed glasses 
H15cm, 2 with chips to the rims, marked to the base, modern.(6) 
Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK11
Estimate: €60-120

34
Παλαιστινιακά γυάλινα χειροποίητα ποτήρια, σε πράσινη 
απόχρωση μαζί με κούπες σερβιρίσματος και δυο μπουκάλια 
κρασιού. 
A collection of Syrian or Hebron bowls, glasses and decanters made 
of green mouth blown glass. Seven tumblers, two nut bowls and two 
pressed glass decanters H26cm. Mid 20th century. (11)
Prov.: PD037
Estimate: €30-60

35
Παλαιστινιακά γυάλινα χειροποίητα αξεσουάρ τραπεζιού σε 
πράσινη απόχρωση. 
A collection of Syrian or Hebron bowls, tazzas, bottles and decanters 
made of green mouth blown glass. The tallest H26cm. 
Mid 20th century (10)
Prov.: PD038
Estimate: €30-60

36
Επιτραπέζια λάμπα πετρελαίου.
A Bohemian green opaline oil lamp converted to electricity, H57cm, 
early 20th century.
Prov.: PM70
Estimate: €100-200
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37
Παλαιστινιακά γυάλινα χειροποίητα ποτήρια με πόδι, σε μπλε απόχρωση, μαζί με 
μπλε γυάλινα αξεσουάρ τραπεζιού. 
A collection of Syrian or Hebron glasses and bowls made of blue mouth blown glass. 
The tallest glass H15cm. Mid 20th century (17)
Prov.: PD041
Estimate: €80-160

38
Παλαιστινιακά γυάλινα χειροποίητα ποτήρια σωλήνα, σε μπλε απόχρωση, μαζί με 
μπλε γυάλινα αξεσουάρ τραπεζιού. 
A collection of Syrian or Hebron glasses, bowls and ashtrays, made of blue mouth 
blown glass. The tallest vase H24cm. Mid 20th century (25)
Prov.: PD042
Estimate: €80-160

39
Παλαιστινιακά γυάλινα χειροποίητα ποτήρια με πόδι, σε μπλε απόχρωση, μαζί με 
άλλα μπλε γυάλινα αξεσουάρ τραπεζιού. 
A collection of Syrian or Hebron glasses and bowls, made of blue mouth blown glass. 
The tallest glass H13cm. Mid 20th century (22)
Prov.: PD043
Estimate: €50-100

40
Παλαιστινιακά γυάλινα χειροποίητα ποτήρια με πόδι, σε μπλε απόχρωση, μαζί με 
κούπα. 
A collection of Syrian or Hebron glasses and a bowl, made of blue mouth blown glass. 
The tallest glass H14cm. Mid 20th century (24)
Prov.: PD044
Estimate: €80-160

41
Συλλογή Παλαιστινιακά γυάλινα χειροποίητα ποτήρια μπύρας σε μπλε απόχρωση 
μαζί με τέσσερεις κανάτες για μπισκότα και ένα βάζο.
A collection of Syrian or Hebron glasses and jars, made of blue mouth blown glass. 
The tallest jar H25cm. Mid 20th century (15)
Prov.: PD045
Estimate: €50-100

42
Παλαιστινιακά γυάλινα χειροποίητα ποτηράκια τσαγιού, σε γαλάζια απόχρωση, μαζί 
με άλλα γυάλινα αξεσουάρ τραπεζιού. 
A collection of Syrian or Hebron glasses, pitchers and vases, made of blue mouth 
blown glass. The tallest vase H30cm. Mid 20th century (18)
Prov.: PD046
Estimate: €50-100

43
Κρυστάλλινα αλατοπίπερα.
A pair of blue crystal body and silver plated cups, salt & pepper shakers, L14cm, 
signed to base, modern. (2) Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK12
Estimate: €30-60
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44
Κρυστάλλινα μπουκάλια ποτού.
Three Bohemian cut crystal decanters with stoppers, in three different shapes, H26cm, 
mid 20th century. (3) Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK13
Estimate: €60-120

45
Κρυστάλλινη κανάτα νερού.
A Bohemian cut crystal pitcher, H26cm, mid 20th century. 
Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK14a
Estimate: €30-60

46
Κρυστάλλινη κανάτα νερού.
A modern 'Thomas' crystal pitcher, H21cm, mint condition, late 20th century. 
Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK14b
Estimate: €30-60

47
Κρυστάλλινες κανάτες νερού.
A pair of Rosenthal etched crystal pitchers H24cm, marked to base, mint condition, mid 
20th century. (2) Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK14c
Estimate: €70-140

48
Συριακά ή Παλαιστινιακά γυάλινα χειροποίητα ποτηράκια τσαγιού, μαζί με μια κανάτα 
και δυο κούπες.
A set of ten Syrian or Hebron footed tea glasses in clear swirling mouth blown glass with 
a waisted body H8.5cm, one pitcher H12.5cm and two bowls W10.5cm.
Mid 20th century. (13) UNRESERVED
Prov.: PD054
Estimate: €15-30

49
Συριακά ή Παλαιστινιακά γυάλινα χειροποίητα ποτηράκια τσαγιού, μαζί με μια κανάτα 
και μια κούπα.
A set of thirteen Syrian or Hebron tea glasses in clear swirling mouth blown glass with a 
waisted body H8cm, one pitcher with gilded lines H11.5cm and a bowl W15cm. Mid 20th 
century. (15) UNRESERVED
Prov.: PD054a
Estimate: €15-30
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50
Κρυστάλλινη κούπα.
A Bohemian cut crystal bowl, H12,5cm, W28cm, mid 20th 
century. Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK15a
Estimate: €40-80

51
Κρυστάλλινη κούπα.
A Bohemian cut crystal bowl, H8cm, ø20cm, mid 20th 
century. Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK15b
Estimate: €30-60

52
Κρυστάλλινο βάζο.
A Bohemian cut crystal vase of a waisted form with a 
flaring mouth, H30cm, mid 20th century. 
Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK16
Estimate: €100-200

53
Κρυστάλλινο βάζο.
A Bohemian cut crystal vase of an inverted conical form, 
H28cm, mid 20th century. 
Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK17
Estimate: €80-160

54
Κρυστάλλινα - βάζο και κούπα, και γυάλινο μπλε βάζο.
A collection of glassware comprising of a blue frosted 
“satinato” Murano glass footed vase probably by Carlo 
Moretti, H28,5cm, a Bohemian cut crystal vase H20,5cm 
and a Bohemian cut crystal bowl, mid 20th century. (3) 
Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK18
Estimate: €50-100

55
Παλαιστινιακά γυάλινα χειροποίητα μπουκαλάκια / βάζα 
σε άχρωμο ή μπλε γυαλί και ενάμελ διακοσμήσεις. 
A collection of Syrian or Hebron vases, made of clear and 
blue mouth blown glass, decorated with enameled 
flowers. The tallest H18cm. Mid 20th century (8)
Prov.: PD053
Estimate: €40-80

56
Παλαιστινιακό γυάλινο χειροποίητο βάζο σε μπλε και 
γαλάζιες αποχρώσεις.
A Syrian or Hebron vase, made of blue mouth blown 
glass, H32cm. Mid 20th century.
Prov.: PD052
Estimate: €40-80
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57
Παλαιστινιακά γυάλινα χειροποίητα αξεσουάρ σερβιρίσματος τραπεζιού, σε 
μπλε απόχρωση.
Three Syrian or Hebron glass table accessories, comprising a tazza, a deep bowl 
and a shallow bowl, made of blue mouth blown glass. The shallow bowl W32cm. 
Mid 20th century (3)
Prov.: PD047
Estimate: €30-60

58
Συλλογή Παλαιστινιακά γυάλινα χειροποίητα μπουκαλάκια σε μπλε απόχρωση. 
A collection of Syrian or Hebron pitchers and vases, made of blue mouth blown 
glass. The tallest H21cm. Mid 20th century (19)
Prov.: PD048
Estimate: €50-100

59
Συλλογή Παλαιστινιακά γυάλινα χειροποίητα μπουκαλάκια σε μπλε απόχρωση. 
A collection of Syrian or Hebron pitchers and vases, made of blue mouth blown 
glass. The tallest H25cm. Mid 20th century (16)
Prov.: PD049
Estimate: €50-100

60
Συλλογή Παλαιστινιακά γυάλινα χειροποίητα μπουκαλάκια σε μπλε απόχρωση. 
A collection of Syrian or Hebron pitchers and vases, made of blue mouth blown 
glass. The tallest H25cm. Mid 20th century (16)
Prov.: PD050
Estimate: €50-100

61
Παλαιστινιακά γυάλινα χειροποίητα ποτηράκια τσαγιού, σε γαλάζια απόχρωση, 
μαζί με μπουκάλι. 
A collection of Syrian or Hebron glasses and a decanter, made of blue mouth 
blown glass. The decanter H21cm. Mid 20th century (21)
Prov.: PD051
Estimate: €40-80

62
Ασυνήθιστα κρυστάλλινα δοχεία.
A Tiffany & Co "Frank Lloyd Wright" square base pyramid shaped cut crystal 
conical decanter without a stopper H28cm acid etched on bottom, a Scottish 
Edinburgh Crystal E&L hexagonal cut crystal conical decanter with stopper H33cm 
and a French cut crystal tazza on a gilt metal stand W14,5cm, late 19th century. (4) 
Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK19
Estimate: €100-200
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63
Κρυστάλλινα πουλιά και δελφίνι.
Three Art Glass Murano crystal sculptures / ornaments, a clear 
and blue dolphin and a pair of grey and clear crystal swallow birds 
W15cm, mid 20th century. (3) 
Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK20a
Estimate: €40-80

64
Κρυστάλλινες πάπιες και πεταλούδα.
Three Art Glass Murano and Baccarat ornaments / sculptures, a 
yellow Baccarat Lucky Butterfly, a green and amber Murano duck 
H15cm and a purple and clear Murano duck, mint condition, mid 
20th century. (3) Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK20b
Estimate: €70-140

65
Κρυστάλλινα διακοσμητικά.
A quantity of Swarovski crystal ornaments, in the form of 
objects and animals, the tallest H10cm, late 20th century.  (11) 
Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK21a
Estimate: €100-200

66
Κρυστάλλινα διακοσμητικά.
Four Swarovski 'Garden Tales' ornaments on chrome plated 
stands, including a Swarovski S848449 Crystal Paradise 
DAMBOA Flower in blue and amber, a Swarovski Dorora 
Figurine - Fuchsia Rain H23cm, a red flower and a blue bug, 
mint condition, modern. (4) 
Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK21b
Estimate: €300-600

67
Γαλλικός ψεκαστήρας αρώματος και διάφορα άλλα.
A French luxury crystal perfume atomiser BREVETE S.G.D.G. -
Marcel Franck H13cm,  together with a hinged leather box, a 
brass amulet with a rolled copper sheet with Bamoun
inscriptions - probably a 'Hirz' used to keep koranic verses, 
L6cm, a turned wooden hairpin box, a crystal bowl and a 
glass flower stand. (7)
Prov.: NST43a
Estimate: €40-80

68
Βάζο από πορσελάνη.
A Johan Van Loon for Rosenthal eggshell porcelain bowl / 
vase H11cm, in a folding square blue and white shape, mint 
condition, late 20th century. 
Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK22
Estimate: €50-100

69
Τασάκι από πορσελάνη.
A Dupont limited edition blue, white and gold porcelain cigar 
ashtray by Limoges in a rectangular shape 16x9,5cm, with a 
gilt metal bridge marked 'S.T.Dupont', one chip to the rim, 
late 20th century. Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK23a
Estimate: €100-200
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70
Τασάκι από πορσελάνη.
A Limoges white and gold porcelain cigar ashtray 20x16cm by Dubarry - Porcelain de 
France, mint condition, late 20th century. Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK23b
Estimate: €50-100

71
Διακοσμητικά από πορσελάνη.
A set of Rosenthal porcelain ornaments, comprising of a porcelain dish W33cm on 
wooden stand, an ovoid porcelain vase H23cm and a round porcelain box with lid, all 
decorated in grey green, white and gold, mint condition, mid 20th century. (5) 
Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK24
Estimate: €80-160

72
Διακοσμητικές πορσελάνες.
A pair of porcelain chargers by Limoges - France, depicting "Girl on a Swing" by Jean 
Honore Fragonard, ø29,5cm, on acrylic stands, mid 20th century. (4) 
Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK25
Estimate: €40-80

73
Διακοσμητικά από πορσελάνη.
A collection of three Rosenthal porcelain ornaments and a Kaiser W. Germany bisque 
porcelain rabbit. The vintage Rosenthal porcelain vase with a peacock image by iconic 
designer Bjorn Wiinblad, W12cm, mint condition, late 20th century. (4) 
Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK26
Estimate: €50-100

74
Διακοσμητικά από πορσελάνη.
Molly Hillam (1942-1990) - FULNECK ceramics - one porcelain bowl with pierced rim 
c1980 and one similar vase H26cm, mint condition. (2) 
Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK27
Estimate: €50-100

75
Διακοσμητικά από πορσελάνη.
A set of Rosenthal white porcelain ornaments decorated in grey and gold, by H. 
Dresler, comprising of a porcelain square dish 18x18cm, a porcelain vase with a minor 
chip, a porcelain oval ashtray and a porcelain box with lid (the lid with a minor chip), 
late 20th century. (5) Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK28
Estimate: €60-120

76
Διακοσμητικά από πορσελάνη.
A collection of vintage Rosenthal white bisque porcelain ornaments, comprising of a 
vase H18cm designed by Danish artist Uta Feyl, a lighter and two oval ashtrays with bas 
relief decoration, mint condition, late 20th century. (4) 
Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK29
Estimate: €60-120
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77
Διακοσμητικό πιάτο από πορσελάνη.
A Royal Grafton limited edition white porcelain dish W27,5cm, 
decorated with an iron red transfer print portrait by Michelangelo, 
Numbered 41/2500 and marked 'Cheesbrough and Guy'. Standing on a 
wooden stand, mint condition. (2) Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK30
Estimate: €30-60

78
Διακοσμητικά από πορσελάνη.
A collection of Rosenthal white porcelain ornaments comprising of a 
vase H28cm by artist Lis Muller titled the 'Rendezvous', a round lidded 
box and an ashtray both with bas relief decoration designed by Tapio
Wirkkala, mint condition, mid to late 20th century. (4) 
Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK31
Estimate: €50-100

79
Μπουκάλι λικέρ από πορσελάνη.
A vintage Royal Copenhagen blue and white decanter for Peter Heering
Liqueur, H25cm, missing the stopper. 
Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK32a
Estimate: €20-40

80
Κεραμικό βάζο.
A modern flambé ceramic vase of a cylindrical form, probably by DM 
pottery - Australia, H30cm, mint condition, late 20th century. 
Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK33
Estimate: €50-100

81
Κούπα από πορσελάνη.
A Japanese Gold Imari porcelain shallow bowl, W22cm, mint condition, 
mid 20th century. Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK32b
Estimate: €20-40

82
Κινέζικα και Γιαπωνέζικα διακοσμητικά πιάτα από πορσελάνη.
Three Chinese and Japanese decorative hand painted porcelain chargers 
on wooden stands W25-26cm. 20th century. (6) UNRESERVED
Prov.: PD098
Estimate: €30-60

83
Διακοσμητικές Κινέζικες πορσελάνες.
A Chinese porcelain charger with dragon decoration on yellow 
background diam. 24cm on stand, together with a small bowl diam.10cm 
with crack, both decorated in Hong Kong, mid 20th century. (3) 
UNRESERVED
Prov.: PM74
Estimate: €30-60
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84
Γιαπωνέζικα φλιτζάνια τσαγιού.
Twelve Japanese eggshell porcelain tea cups (one with crack) and saucers together with 
three dishes decorated with peacocks and moriage geometric patterns, diam.18.5cm, mid 
20th century. (27) UNRESERVED
Prov.: PM75
Estimate: €30-60

85
Εξι Αγγλικά παλιά διακοσμητικά κεραμικά πιάτα.
Collection of six English Bishop & Stonier BEXLEY pattern porcelain dinner plates, with 
transfer print floral decoration. Diam. 23cm. C19th century. Three with chips to the rims. (6) 
UNRESERVED
Prov.: PM05
Estimate: €50-100

86
Τέσσερα Αγγλικά παλιά διακοσμητικά κεραμικά πιάτα. 
Collection of four English ceramic dinner plates, with transfer print floral decoration. 
Marked with a lion and unicorn crest and Staffordshire PARA pattern. Diam. 23cm. 
C19th century. (4) UNRESERVED
Prov.: PM06
Estimate: €30-60

87
Πέντε Αγγλικά παλιά διακοσμητικά κεραμικά πιάτα - για σούπα. 
Collection of five English ceramic soup plates, with transfer print floral decoration. Marked 
with a lion and unicorn crest and Staffordshire PARA pattern. Diam. 23cm. C19th century. 
Some brown underglaze staining. (5) UNRESERVED
Prov.: PM07
Estimate: €30-60

88
Δυο μεγάλες στρογγυλές πιατέλες.
Two large English ceramic serving dishes by Ridgways - Royal Semi Porcelain. One decorated 
in blue and white and the other with a green line on the rim. Diam. 37cm. c1880-85. (2) 
UNRESERVED 
Prov.: PM10
Estimate: €30-60

89
Λευκή κούπα και κανάτα - λαβομάνο. 
A German Villeroy & Boch - Dresden white ceramic wash basin and pitcher, the basin diam. 
35,5cm, with some brown stains. C19th century. (2) UNRESERVED
Prov.: PM11
Estimate: €30-60

90
Ιταλική πορσελάνη Αρ- ντεκό με φιγούρα σκιέρ.
An Italian Art Deco porcelain figurine of a seated skier, W30cm. Early 20th century. 
UNRESERVED
Prov.: PM12
Estimate: €30-60
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91
Φιγούρα από πορσελάνη.
A Royal Doulton porcelain figurine of a man reading a French 
newspaper, titled "The Parisian", H21cm, mint condition. Mid to 
late 20th century. Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK35
Estimate: €40-80

92
Γλάρος από πορσελάνη.
A Rosenthal porcelain figurine of a seagull flying over the waves 
W21cm, H22,5cm, by F. Heidenreich. (one chip to the wing and 
one foot missing). Mid 20th century. 
Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK37
Estimate: €30-60

93
Φιγούρα από πορσελάνη.
A Royal Copenhagen porcelain figurine #1323 - Girl from 
Bornholm, H21cm, designed between 1911-14 by artist Lotte
Benter, mint condition. Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK39
Estimate: €50-100

94
Φιγούρες από πορσελάνη.
A collection of porcelain ornaments comprising of a white 
porcelain bell in the form of a woman H19cm, at fault with 
cracked neck, by Classic Rose - Rosenthal Group, two duck 
compositions by NAO Spain and a Rooster figurine marked 
'Foreign 7870'. Late 20th century. (4) 
Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK40
Estimate: €30-60

95
Γάτα από κεραμικό.
A Quimper ceramic figurine of a cat, W19cm, mint condition, late 
20th century. Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK41
Estimate: €20-40

96
Φιγούρα από πορσελάνη.
A Lladro porcelain figurine of a rabbit and a twig, W10cm, mint 
condition, late 20th century. Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK42a
Estimate: €30-60

97
Φιγούρες από πορσελάνη.
A collection of Lladro porcelain figurines comprising of a figurine 
of a girl feeding a goose H23cm, a figurine of a girl holding a 
basket and a hen and a figurine of a goose, mint condition, late 
20th century. (3) Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK42b
Estimate: €50-100

98
Φιγούρες από πορσελάνη.
A Rosenthal bisque porcelain figurine group - 'Young Love' - two 
naked cherubs kissing each other, by artist Josef Limburg c1923, 
W22cm, mint condition, early 20th century. 
Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK44
Estimate: €150-300
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99
Φιγούρα από πορσελάνη.
A Rosenthal porcelain figurine of a "duck alone" by artist Karl 
Himmelstoss, W10cm, mint condition, late 20th century. 
Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK45
Estimate: €40-80

100
Φιγούρες από πορσελάνη.
Two Rosenthal porcelain figurines, one with a stork or heron 
H13cm by artist Fritz Heidenreich and one with two roosters 
fighting by artist R. Schmitt, mint condition, mid 20th century. (2) 
Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK47a
Estimate: €50-100

101
Φιγούρα από πορσελάνη.
A 'Gerold Porzellan Bavaria' white porcelain figurine of a seagull 
with open wings standing on a gold ball H12cm, mint condition, 
early 20th century. Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK47b
Estimate: €30-60

102
Φιγούρες από πορσελάνη.
Two Rosenthal Classic Rose Collection porcelain figurines of birds,  
a bullfinch by Theodor Karne H14cm and a smaller bird by Fritz 
Heidenreich, mint condition, mid 20th century. (2) 
Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK48
Estimate: €80-160

103
Φιγούρες από πορσελάνη.
A Royal Copenhagen porcelain figurine of seals #2519, H10,5cm, 
mint condition, mid to late 20th century. 
Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK49
Estimate: €40-80

104
Κεραμική φιγούρα λεοπάρδαλης.
An Italian majolica / ceramic sculpture of a leopard, hand painted 
and marked underneath, H58cm, W27cm, D42cm, loss to one 
canine tooth, mid 20th century. 
Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK50
Estimate: €200-400
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105
Γιαπωνέζικο σετ τσαγιού.
A Japanese luster porcelain tea set comprising of a tea pot 
H14cm, a sugar bowl and cover, a milk jug, three cups and six 
saucers, six cake plates. Decorated with foliage and birds, mid 
20th century. (20) UNRESERVED
Prov.: PM71
Estimate: €20-40

106
Μεγάλες παλιές κεραμικές κούπες.
A large ceramic bowl glazed inside with white linear decoration 
W48cm, H13.5cm together with a white ceramic bowl diam.32cm, 
and a white oval serving platter L47cm, early 20th century. (3)
Prov.: PM72
Estimate: €30-60

107
Κεραμικά σερβιρίσματος.
A white ceramic Ditmar soup tureen with black geometric 
decoration H24cm together with an oval ceramic platter with a 
blue line to the rim W42cm, a 'Booths' oval meat platter W46cm 
and a hand decorated fish shaped Greek ceramic dish by K.N. 
Skyros, L28cm, mid 20th century. (5)
Prov.: PM73
Estimate: €30-60

108
Κεραμικά σερβιρίσματος καφέ και τσαγιού.
A mixed lot of English and Japanese blue and white tea and coffee 
service together with four blue cake dishes diam.25.5cm. The 
collection comprising of a lidded tea pot, a lidded sugar bowl, a 
creamer, 13 tea cups , 17 saucers,  12 coffee cups, 12 saucers and 
6 egg cups. (69)
Prov.: PM76
Estimate: €50-100

109
Κεραμικές τσαγιέρες και δισκάκι με καπάκι για τυρί.
A collection of ceramic tea pots together with a cheese tray & 
cover. The large "Brown Betty" tea pot W27cm and the Chinese 
small flambé tea pot W20cm. (5) UNRESERVED
Prov.: PD077
Estimate: €15-30

110
Σετ τσαγιού με χειροποίητη διακόσμηση λουλουδιών.
A Czech Ditmar ceramic hand painted tea service comprising of a 
tea pot and cover, a sugar bowl and cover, a creamer, six cups 
and saucers, early to mid 20th century. (17)
Prov.: PM77
Estimate: €30-60

105

106

107

108

109

110



17 | Petrides Auctions – September 2022

111
Συλλογή από πορσελάνες τσαγιού και σερβιρίσματος.
An Espresso white porcelain set of five cups and saucers, a coffee pot a sugar 
pot and cover and a creamer, decorated with gold overlay - unmarked, 
together with seven Alfred Meakin ivory porcelain cake plates, and ten 
celadon green Asian porcelain serving dishes, early to mid 20th century. (33)
Prov.: PM78
Estimate: €20-40

112
Σετ τσαγιού για δυο άτομα από επάργυρο κεραμικό.
A ceramic and silver overlay bachelor tea set with two cups and saucers, the 
tea pot H14cm, unmarked, together with an Italian S.C. Richard ceramic bowl, 
hand painted with flowers, diam.16.5cm, mid to late 20th century. (10) 
UNRESERVED
Prov.: PM79
Estimate: €20-40

113
Σετ τσαγιού από Γερμανική πορσελάνη.
A German porcelain tea and coffee service by Hutschenrewther 1814 CM 
HOHENBERG, in white colour with a gold and blue rim, mid 20th century, 
comprising of: 13 tea cups diam 10.5cm (one with hairline crack), 14 coffee 
cups diam.9.5cm, 29 saucers diam.14.5cm, 15 cake plates diam.20cm, 2 round 
cake serving platters with handles W30cm, 1 round cake serving platter with 
handles W32cm, 1 oval bowl W31.5cm, 2 oblong cake platters L31cm, 1 
coffee pot H23cm with 1 lid, 1 tea pot H17cm with 1 lid, 2 sugar bowls with 2 
lids with hole for a spoon W13cm, 2 sugar bowls with 2 lids without a hole 
W13cm, 1 round bowl with 1 lid W19cm, 1 creamer jar H7cm, 1 milk pitcher 
H18cm. (103 pcs)
Prov.: AS05
Estimate: €120-240
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114
Σετ πιάτων από Γερμανική πορσελάνη.
A German porcelain dinner service by Hutschenrewther 1814 CM 
HOHENBERG, in ivory colour with a gold and black rim, mid 20th century, 
comprising of: 1 soup tureen W35cm, 1 cover, and 1 round platter, 10 oblong 
serving platters - two x W42cm, two x W39cm, two x W28.5cm, four x 
W21cm, 1 round flat serving platter diam.33cm, 1 round salad bowl 
diam.32cm, 1 round salad bowl diam.25.5cm, 2 round salad bowls diam. 
23.5cm, 1 round salad bowl diam.22cm, 15 twin handled soup bowls W17cm, 
15 soup saucers diam.17cm, 15 bread plates diam.16cm, 23 dessert plates 
diam. 20cm, 23 1st course plates diam.25cm, 24 2nd course plates 
diam.27.5cm, 15 soup plates diam.22.5cm, 1 sugar bowl with 1 lid W11.5cm, 
1 sauce boat with attached plate L20cm (chip to the rim of the plate), 1 salt 
and pepper dish L15cm, 10 Espresso coffee cups (one with chip to the rim), 
13 saucers for the coffee cups. (176pcs)
Prov.: AS04
Estimate: €300-600

Hutschenreuther German Porcelain China. The pattern name is Hohenberg
which is also the city where the company was started in 1814 by Carols 
Magnus Hutschenreuther. It was the first privately owned china factory in 
Germany. For more than 200 years, Hutschenreuther has been known for its 
quality production. The company is now owned by Rosenthal.
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115
Ασιατικά κουτιά και καθρέφτης.
A collection of two Asian boxes, one wooden painted red with metal bands L17,5cm, one 
with bone stripes L13cm and a brass framed mirror on stand H25cm. (4) UNRESERVED
Prov.: PD110
Estimate: €20-40

116
Κινέζικο κουτί ενάμελ.
A Chinese enamelled brass rectangular hinged box hand painted with floral motifs. Late 
19th / early 20th century. W16cm, D9,5cm, H4,5cm.
Prov.: PD101
Estimate: €30-60

117
Δυο κομπολόγια με Κινέζικες χάντρες κλουαζονέ.
Two vintage Chinese cloisonné worry beads / prayer beads / komboloi, one in burgundy 
ground colour and one in blue ground colour, both ending with red silk tassels, the beads 
diam. 10mm, 33 beads each, L34cm. (2)
Prov.: PD120
Estimate: €50-100

118
Οθωμανικό ρολόι τσέπης μαζί με ασημένια θήκη ρολογιού και θήκη για νομίσματα.
A Swiss antique pocket watch  made for the Ottoman Empire late 19th / early 20th 
century. The enamel dial is hand decorated with flowers and uses Ottoman numerals. The 
watch uses a triple silver case intricately engraved. It is missing the glass and two hands , 
full hunter 0.800 silver gold plated case, Hallmarked inside with the Swiss Grouse and 
initials LH, diameter of the case -36mm. Together with a round spring Sovereign Case / 
coin holder with a spring mounted mechanism and a silver pocket watch case without a 
watch diam.42mm. (3)
Prov.: PM84
Estimate: €50-100

119
Συλλογή κομπολόγια.
A collection of three antique hand carved mother of pearl Islamic worry prayer beads. 
Ottoman Turkish from circa late 19th century. With barrel shaped big natural mother of 
pearl beads. Together with four amber worry beads / Rosary / prayers beads / komboloi, 
one with broken thread, mid 20th century. (7)
Prov.: PM80
Estimate: €100-200

120
Συλλογή από επάργυρα και χρηστικά αντικείμενα. 
A collection of three lighters, two flasks a paper knife together with a microscope, a 
Chinese carved ivory cigarette holder and a jewelry box. (9) UNRESERVED
Prov.: PM85 & 98
Estimate: €20-40
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121
Επιτραπέζιο ρολόι με εκκρεμές και γυάλινο θόλο.
An English Smiths - Enfield, glass dome mantel clock H30cm, W20cm. Mid 20th century.
Prov.: PM81
Estimate: €50-100

122
Επιτραπέζιο ρολόι με εκκρεμές.
An Art Deco striking mantel clock, by Andrew Anvil, British made, oak case W55cm, H22cm.
Prov.: PM82
Estimate: €30-60

123
Ρολόι τοίχου με εκκρεμές.
An Arts & Crafts style mechanical wall clock, the front with beveled leaded glass, with key 
and pendulum. H75cm, W32.5cm, early 20th century.
Prov.: PM83
Estimate: €30-60

124
Ορειχάλκινο καμινέτο και τσαγιέρα.
A vintage Middle Eastern brass Kerosene burner / camping stove H16cm, together with a 
tinned brass tea pot with low relief shoulder decoration W18cm. Early 20th century. (2)
Prov.: PD161a
Estimate: €30-60

125
Ορειχάλκινο καμινέτο και τσαγιέρα.
A vintage Middle Eastern Kerosene brass burner / camping stove H13cm, together with a 
tinned brass tea pot with repoussé and chiseled Arabic calligraphy W20cm. Early 20th 
century. (2)
Prov.: PD161b
Estimate: €30-60

126
Σετ επάργυρα μαχαιροπίρουνα ψαριού.
An English set of silver plated fish cutlery with bone handles comprising of five knives, six 
forks and a serving fork and knife. Mid 20th century. (13) UNRESERVED
Prov.: PM16
Estimate: €20-40

127
Αγγλικός επάργυρος δίσκος σερβιρίσματος.
An English silver plated round salver in the Chippendale style, standing on four floral feet. 
W43cm. Mid 20th century. UNRESERVED
Prov.: PM18
Estimate: €30-60
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128
Αραβικά ορειχάλκινα σκεύη.
A Middle Eastern tinned brass lidded food dish with chiseled 
decoration to the lid, one round hinged brass spice box and an 
Indian round brass lidded box with chiseled decoration. The large 
dish W20cm. Mid 20th century. (5) UNRESERVED
Prov.: PM23
Estimate: €20-40

129
Ορειχάλκινος δίσκος οβάλ με χερούλια.
An oval brass tray with two handles, decorated with engraved 
motifs. 60x38cm. Mid 20th century. UNRESERVED
Prov.: PM25
Estimate: €20-40

130
Ζευγάρι κηροπήγια μαζί με Ουκρανικά χειροτεχνήματα και δυο 
κουδούνια πάγκου.
A pair of pewter candlesticks H25cm, together with a Ukrainian 
hand decorated wooden box and a similar dish, together with two 
service desk bells, mid 20th century. (7) UNRESERVED
Prov.: PM30 & 33
Estimate: €20-40

131
Τρεις γανωμένες χάλκινες κατσαρόλες με καπάκια.
Three vintage tinned copper cauldrons of graduating size, 
probably of Greek origin. Diam. 32cm, 30,5cm, 29,5cm. (6)
Prov.: PM34
Estimate: €50-100

132
Χάλκινο δοχείο και ένα χάλκινο τηγάνι με σιδερένιο χέρι. 
A vintage copper vessel of a waisted shape H28cm, together with 
a tinned copper frying pan with an iron handle Diam.21cm. (2)
Prov.: PM35
Estimate: €30-60

133
Τρεις μεγάλες ορειχάλκινες κούπες Μέσης Ανατολής.
A pair of Middle Easter brass bowls with engraved symbols to the 
bottom, together with a similar one, diam. 20-21cm, mid 20th 
century. (3) UNRESERVED
Prov.: PM86
Estimate: €30-60

134
Ορειχάλκινος ναργιλές και κούπες Μέσης Ανατολής.
A set of six Egyptian brass bowls diam. 10,5cm, together with a 
Middle Eastern brass nargile / hookah H27cm, mid 20th century. (7) 
UNRESERVED
Prov.: PM86a
Estimate: €30-60
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135
Ελλαδικά ορειχάλκινα διακοσμητικά αντικείμενα.
A collection of Greek brass ware comprising of a pair of bookends 
with the double headed eagles in low relief H11.5cm together with a 
round lidded box and a mirror, early to mid 20th century. (5)
Prov.: PM87
Estimate: €30-60

136
Χάλκινο ποτήρι - αντίγραφο αρχαίου, και χάλκινο θυμιατήρι.
A Greek copper tankard with brass lug and spool handle, replica 
of a Mycenaean gold drinking vessel found in Laconia, with 
repousse decoration with bulls H11cm incl. base, together with a 
copper incense burner, mid 20th century. (3)
Prov.: PM88
Estimate: €30-60

138
Σετ τσαγιού από ανοξείδωτο χάλυβα.
A modern stainless steel tea set H16cm together with a pewter 
tea pot H16cm, mid 20th century. (4) UNRESERVED
Prov.: PM90
Estimate: €30-60

139
Ασημένιο Κυπριακό Ψαλίδι για σερβίρισμα γλυκού.
A Cypriot silver cake server marked 800, weight: 70g 
Prov.: PM90a
Estimate: €30-60

137
Συλλογή από γουδιά και γουδοχέρια.
A collection of four brass mortars and pestles, the tallest H12cm. (8)
Prov.: PM89
Estimate: €50-100

140
Επάργυρο καλάθι για ψωμάκια.
A wonderful ‘Argentor’ centerpiece in silver plated brass. A 
unique and refined Art Nouveau footed muffin basket with a 
hinged floral handle, with repousse floral decoration on an 
undulating two texture body, W23cm, marked ARGENTOR on the 
base, early 20th century. 
Prov.: PM91
Estimate: €50-100
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141
Επάργυρο δοχείο για την ανάμειξη ποτών.
A silver plated cocktail shaker in three parts, H26cm, good 
condition, late 20th century. Provenance: N & L Karantokis 
Estate.
Prov.: DK51
Estimate: €40-80

142
Δυο επάργυρα καλάθια με οκτώ κουταλάκια γλυκού.
Hans Ofner (Attr.) A pair of silver plated Art Deco muffin 
baskets with fixed handle W18cm, with embossed and 
pierced geometric decoration, Marked "Argentor AS I.G." 
for the Argentor Werke Silver Co of Vienna, known for its 
Art Nouveau and Art Deco silver plate items. One basket 
with the original glass lining. Together with eight silver 
sweetmeat spoons, not hallmarked but tested positive for 
silver, weight: 148g, early 20th century. (11)
Prov.: PM91a
Estimate: €100-200

143
Επάργυρα σερβιρίσματος.
A silver plated Art Deco shallow muffin basket with a 
hinged handle W23cm, marked YEOMAN PLATE, EPNS 
ENGLAND, together with a silver plated butter dish L20cm 
lined with glass and a pair of serving tongs. (4)
Prov.: PM92
Estimate: €30-60

144
Μεταλλική ταμπακιέρα.
A white and yellow striped metal cigarette box 12x9,5cm, 
the interior lined with lacquered mahogany, modern. 
Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK52
Estimate: €20-40

145
Ασημένιες κούπες. 
A pair of Cypriot silver bowls of a semi spherical form 
W9cm, each decorated with an embossed roundel 
enclosing figures of Lions, standing on three cabriole legs, 
Hallmarked S800 by Argyrides, weight: 120g, late 20th 
century. (2) 
Prov.: DK53a
Estimate: €50-100

146
Ασημένιες κούπες. 
Two Cypriot silver bowls of a semi spherical form, W10cm 
and W11,5cm, each decorated with embossed roundels 
enclosing antique buildings, standing on three cabriole 
legs, marked 800 and 830, weight 84g and 108g, late 20th 
century. (2) Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK53b
Estimate: €80-160

147
Ασημένια σαλτσιέρα.
An Egyptian silver sauce boat attached to an oval dish 
L24cm, the rims decorated with a leafy garland, marked 
900, weight: 466g, early 20th century. 
Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK54
Estimate: €210-420
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148
Ασημένιες κούπες.
A pair of Cypriot silver bowls, the elevated domed bottoms decorated with repousse crests, 
probably early work by G. Stephanides, marked 800, weight: 247g, mid 20th century. (2) 
Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK55
Estimate: €100-200

149
Ασημένιο τασάκι.
A Cypriot silver dish by G. Stephanides, W9cm, the elevated bottom decorated with a 
chiseled lion figure, marked GS830, weight: 54g, late 20th century. 
Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK56a
Estimate: €30-60

150
Ασημένια τασάκια.
A Cypriot silver dish W10cm decorated with a chiseled double headed Eagle, marked 830, 
weight: 54g,  together with an Egyptian silver dish, W10cm, marked 900, weight 70g, late 
20th century. (2) Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK56b
Estimate: €50-100

151
Ασημένια τασάκια.
A pair of Egyptian silver dishes W13cm, the rims decorated with a leafy garland, marked 900, 
weight: 225g, early 20th century. (2) Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK56c
Estimate: €100-200

152
Επάργυρη σαλτσιέρα με κουτάλι.
A Mappin & Webb - London & Sheffield, silver plated sauce boat W19cm and sauce ladle, 
early 20th century. (2) Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK57
Estimate: €40-80

153
Δυο καλάθια για σερβίρισμα κέικ.
A pair of silver plated Art Deco cake baskets with a hinged handle and pierced dishes 
W26cm. (2)
Prov.: PM92a
Estimate: €30-60

154
Συλλογή από μεταλλικά σερβιρίσματος προγεύματος.
A collection of silver plated and white metal serving dishes, one with three compartments a 
handle and a glass dish, diam.20-29cm, a bread basket, a fruit basket, a round salver and a 
glass lined lidded butter dish. (7) UNRESERVED
Prov.: PM93
Estimate: €30-60
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155
Σετ επάργυρα μαχαιροπίρουνα.
A set of C. HUGO POTT silver plated flatware, Solingen - Germany. Pat. No 784.90.27. 
Model 84 designed by Carl Pott in 1952. Comprising of : 12 table forks, 10 table knives, 
12 soup spoons, 10 fish forks, 5 fish knives, 8 salad forks, 8 dessert knives, 12 steak 
knives, 12 teaspoons, 12 coffee spoons, 1 pie server, 1 sauce ladle, 1 soup ladle, 2 
large serving spoons, 1 fork spoon, 1 fish peeler, 1 fish knife, 2 salad servers, 1 carving 
fork, 1 carving knife, 2 large serving forks, 1 bottle opener, mid 20th century, still in 
production. (116) Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK58
Estimate: €300-600

156
Συλλογή από μεταλλικά σερβιρίσματος προγεύματος.
A collection of white metal serving dishes, comprising of a round tray diam. 39cm, a 
small bonbon basket, a muffin basket, a fruit tazza, a lidded crystal marmalade bowl, 
a tray with six egg cups, and a pair of tongs. (14) UNRESERVED
Prov.: PM94
Estimate: €30-60

157
Επάργυρο σταχτοδοχείο με χερούλι.
A silver plated silent butler with repousse decoration to the lid, L26cm, mid 20th 
century. Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK59a
Estimate: €20-40

158
Επάργυρη αλατιέρα.
A large Christofle silver plated salt shaker 'cannelé', H10,5cm, mid 20th century. 
Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK59b
Estimate: €80-160

159
Επάργυρα αξεσουάρ τραπεζιού.
A pair of Cypriot white metal napkin rings decorated with Lions, not marked, together 
with a white metal napkin holder. (3) Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK59c
Estimate: €20-40
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160
Επάργυρο δοχείο για γλυκό και ποτηράκια για λικέρ.
A tray with six white metal footed liqueur glasses H12cm together with 
a silver plated twin handled sweetmeat bowl, lined with red glass and a 
mini plated fork. (10) UNRESERVED
Prov.: PM95
Estimate: €30-60

161
Επάργυρο δοχείο για γλυκό με κρεμαστά ασημένια πιρουνάκια και 
κουταλάκια γλυκού.
An Art Nouveaux WMF (1903-1910) silver plated stand, lined with a red 
glass jar to take sweetmeat, together with a set of Cypriot silver 
sweetmeat forks and spoons (six of each), not hallmarked but tested 
positive for silver, each marked with a name and date, weight of silver: 
181g, mid 20th century. (14) 
Prov.: PM96
Estimate: €100-200

162
Συλλογή από επάργυρα σερβιρίσματος προγεύματος.
A silver plated egg cup stand H16cm, W21cm with six egg cups and 
spoons, a round muffin basket with embossed floral rim, a lidded 
butter dish and a marmalade basket lined with glass together with a 
plated spoon. (19) 
Prov.: PM97
Estimate: €30-60

163
Ασημένια αλατοπίπερα.
A matched pair of sterling silver Salt & Pepper shakers H12cm, together 
with a lined silver mustard pot, weight: 149g. (3) 
Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK59d
Estimate: €70-140

164
Ασημένια αλατοπίπερα.
Two pairs of silver salt & pepper shakers, the two Egyptian marked 900, 
and the other two marked sterling silver, weight: 79g (4) 
Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK59e
Estimate: €35-70

165
Ασημένια αλατοπίπερα.
A British sterling silver condiment set comprising of two salt boats with 
blue glass lining and spoons, two peppers H8cm and two mustard 
boats, one with blue glass lining and both with spoons, marked Mappin
& Webb, Birmingham, sterling silver, 1954, weight of silver: 240g. (15) 
Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK64a
Estimate: €120-240

166
Επάργυρα και ασημένια αλατοπίπερα.
A matched set of white metal salt & pepper shakers together with 
a sterling silver mustard bowl with blue glass lining, weight:24g. (3) 
Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK65
Estimate: €30-60
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167
Επάργυρα μαχαιροπίρουνα με κοκαλένιες λαβές.
A set of silver plated and carved bone or ivory dessert knives and forks in a 
wooden box, late 19th / early 20th century. (13) 
Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK60
Estimate: €50-100

168
Συλλογή από επάργυρα σερβιρίσματος γλυκού.
A collection of silver plated sweetmeat spoons and forks together with an ice 
cream serving spoon. (18) UNRESERVED
Prov.: PM98
Estimate: €20-40

169
Συλλογή από επάργυρα σερβιρίσματος γλυκού.
A collection of silver plated sweetmeat spoons and forks together with two 
cake serving tongs. (27) UNRESERVED
Prov.: PM99
Estimate: €20-40

170
Ασημένια πιατάκια.
A Cypriot set of six silver sweetmeat dishes, round with pierced rims W7,5cm, 
on ball feet, marked GS800 by G. Stephanides, weight: 170g. (6) 
Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK64b
Estimate: €70-140

171
Κυπριακή ασημένια μικρή κανάτα Στεφανίδη.
A Cypriot silver creamer jar by G. Stephanides, on a round foot, H12,5cm, 
marked GS800, weight: 276g. Mid 20th century.
Prov.: PM94a
Estimate: €110-220

172
Ασημένια κουταλάκια του καφέ.
A set of twenty three Cypriot silver coffee spoons, with a scepter finial, 
marked 800, weight: 364g. (23) Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK66a
Estimate: €145-290

173
Ασημένια κουταλάκια και πιρουνάκια του γλυκού.
A set of twelve Cypriot silver sweetmeat flatware, six spoons and six forks, 
with a scepter finial, marked 800, weight: 234g. (12) 
Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK66b
Estimate: €95-190

174
Ασημένια πιρουνάκια του γλυκού.
A set of ten Cypriot silver sweetmeat forks, with a scepter finial, marked 800, 
weight: 172g (10) Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK66c
Estimate: €70-140
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175
Ασημένια πιρουνάκια του γλυκού.
A set of twelve Cypriot silver sweetmeat forks with scepter finials, 
one missing a tine, marked 800, weight: 170g (12) 
Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK66d
Estimate: €60-120

176
Ασημένια κουταλάκια.
A set of ten silver tea spoons, not Hallmarked but tested positive 
for silver, early 20th century, weight: 275g. (10)
Prov.: PM109
Estimate: €80-160

177
Ασημένια πιρουνάκια γλυκού Στεφανίδη.
A Cypriot set of seventeen silver sweetmeat forks by G. 
Stephanides, with a scepter finial, Hallmarked  GS800, weight: 
237g, second half of 20th century. (17)
Prov.: PM110
Estimate: €95-190

178
Ασημένια πιρουνάκια γλυκού.
A Cypriot set of six silver sweetmeat forks, with a scepter finial, 
stamped 800, weight: 83g. (6)
Prov.: PM111
Estimate: €35-70

179
Ασημένια πιρουνάκια γλυκού.
A Cypriot set of six silver sweetmeat forks, with a grape finial, 
stamped 800, weight: 80g. (6)
Prov.: PM112
Estimate: €35-70

180
Ασημένια κουταλάκια παγωτού.
A Cypriot set of five silver ice cream spoons, with a flat scoop, 
stamped 800, weight: 109g. (5)
Prov.: PM113
Estimate: €45-90

181
Ασημένια πιρουνάκια γλυκού.
A Cypriot set of five silver sweetmeat forks, with a pierced finial 
with grapes, stamped 800, weight: 63g. (5)
Prov.: PM114
Estimate: €25-50
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182
Ασημένια πιρουνάκια γλυκού.
A Cypriot set of nine silver sweetmeat forks, with an oak acorn 
finial, no Hallmark but tested positive for silver, weight:171g. (9)
Prov.: PM115
Estimate: €70-140

183
Ασημένια πιρουνάκια γλυκού.
A Cypriot set of six silver sweetmeat forks, with a pierced scroll 
finial, marked S800, weight: 78g. (6)
Prov.: PM116
Estimate: €30-60

184
Ασημένια πιρουνάκια γλυκού.
A Cypriot set of six silver sweetmeat forks, with a Scottish thistle 
finial, Hallmarked S800, weight: 83g. (6)
Prov.: PM117
Estimate: €35-70

185
Ασημένια κανάτα με δισκάκι.
A Cypriot silver pitcher H27,5cm, marked 830 together with a 
round silver tray W23,5cm, marked 830. Total weight: 851g (2) 
Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK67
Estimate: €350-700

186
Επάργυρα μικρά βάζα.
Two pairs of Middle Eastern silver plated bud vases H20cm, 
chiseled with floral decoration. (4) 
Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK69
Estimate: €30-60

187
Κυπριακά ασημένια πιατάκια γλυκού. 
A Cypriot silver dish stamped S830, diam.9cm, weight:45g 
together with a pair of sweetmeat dishes stamped 800, diam. 
76mm, weight: 62g. Second half of 20th century. (3)
Prov.: PM118
Estimate: €40-80

188
Κυπριακά ασημένια πιατάκια γλυκού - Στεφανίδη.
A Cypriot set of five round sweetmeat dishes by G. Stephanides, 
with pierced rims standing on three ball feet, Hallmarked GS800, 
Diam.76mm, weight: 142g, second half of 20th century. (5)
Prov.: PM119
Estimate: €60-120
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189
Γιαπωνέζικο επάργυρο κουτί - θήκη τραπουλόχαρτων.
A Japanese silver plated lidded card box H10.5cm, W8.5cm, 
D5.5cm with an internal division.
Prov.: PM100
Estimate: €30-60

190
Επάργυρο κηροπήγιο.
A modern silver plated three arm candelabra H22cm, each 
arm terminating to a conical lily shaped candle holder, Mid 
to late 20th century. Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK70
Estimate: €20-40

191
Επάργυρα αξεσουάρ μπαρ.
A silver plated brandy warmer with glass H20cm, together 
with a silver plated cocktail shaker H22cm. (2) 
Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK71
Estimate: €30-60

192
Ζευγάρι Κυπριακά ασημένια χανάπια Αργυρίδη.
A pair of Cypriot silver three repousse cartouche bowls, 
standing on three lion paw feet, stamped S900 Argyrides, 
diam. 140mm, weight: 217g and 215g, second half of 20th 
century. (2) Provenance: G & L Platriti Estate.
Prov.: PM121 & 122
Estimate: €200-400

193
Ασημένιο Κυπριακό χανάπι Αργυρίδη.
A Cypriot silver three repousse cartouche bowl, standing on 
three claw and ball feet, stamped S900 Argyrides, diam. 
130mm, weight: 163g. Provenance: G & L Platriti Estate.
Prov.: PM123
Estimate: €70-140

194
Παλιά Κυπριακή ασημένια κούπα με δικέφαλο αετό.
A Cypriot silver bowl, probably by G. Stephanides, decorated 
to the bottom with a repousse Byzantine double headed 
crowned eagle, with no Hallmark but tested positive for 
silver, diam. 130mm, weight: 157g with inscription XSM 
1906. Provenance: G & L Platriti Estate.
Prov.: PM124
Estimate: €60-120

195
Ασημένιο βάζο.
A Cypriot silver vase H19cm, with repousse decoration, 
marked 830, weight: 142g. 
Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK72
Estimate: €60-120
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196
Ασημένια ταμπακιέρα.
A British silver cigarette box W13cm with engine turned lid, lined with softwood, 
marked James Dixon & Sons, Birmingham, sterling silver, 1933, weight 310g. 
Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK73a
Estimate: €115-230

197
Δυο μικρά Κυπριακά ασημένια χανάπια.
A pair of Cypriot silver one cartouche bowls, stamped S800, diam. 108mm and 
110mm, weight: 111g and 93g, second half of 20th century. (2)
Prov.: PM120 & 125
Estimate: €80-160

198
Κυπριακή ασημένια κούπα Στεφανίδη με Ενετικό λιοντάρι.
A Cypriot silver bowl, by G. Stephanides, decorated to the bottom with a repousse 
winged Venetian Lion, Hallmarked GS800, diam. 124mm, weight: 127cm. 
Provenance: G & L Platriti Estate.
Prov.: PM126
Estimate: €50-100

199
Κυπριακό ασημένιο χανάπι Στεφανίδη.
A Cypriot silver three cartouche bowl by Stephanides, Hallmarked GS800, diam. 
130mm, weight: 186cm. Provenance: G & L Platriti Estate.
Prov.: PM127
Estimate: €75-150

200
Ασημένια ταμπακιέρα.
A Lebanese silver cigarette box, W16cm, the lid with engraved initials, marked 
HABIS 900, weight: 500g, mid 20th century. Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK73b
Estimate: €225-450

201
Ασημένια τασάκια.
Three Egyptian silver ashtrays shaped as shells, L9cm, standing on bun feet, with 
animal shaped handle, marked 900, weight: 103g, mid 20th century. (3) 
Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK74
Estimate: €45-90

202
Αγγλική ασημένια ταμπακιέρα.
An engine turned silver cigarette box lined with wood, with initials engraved to the 
top, 15.5x8.5cm, Hallmarked Birmingham, Harman Bros 1955, gross weight 440g, 
approx. net weight 400g. Provenance: G & L Platriti Estate.
Prov.: PM102
Estimate: €185-370
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203
Αγγλική επάργυρη φωτογραφοθήκη.
A silver plated picture frame embossed with floral 
decoration, Hallmarked EPNS England, 18x14cm. Missing 
the glass.
Prov.: PM103
Estimate: €30-60

204
Κυπριακές ασημένιες θήκες για πετσέτες.
A collection of eight Cypriot silver napkin rings, marked 800 
or 830 or not marked at all, total weight: 224g, mid to late 
20th century (8)
Prov.: PM104
Estimate: €90-180

205
Κυπριακά ασημένια βαφτιστικά ποτηράκια και αυγοθήκες.
A collection of Cypriot silver Christening gifts comprising of 
a pair of egg cups, marked 800, diam. 40mm, weight: 53g,  
two silver beakers, one with handle H83mm, not 
hallmarked but tested positive for silver, weight: 60g and 
106g and a small spoon weight: 11g. (5)
Prov.: PM105,6,7
Estimate: €80-160

206
Αγγλική ασημένια ταμπακιέρα.
An engine turned Sterling Silver cigarette case, Hallmarked 
Birmingham, Harman Bros 1953, 9x8cm, weight:106g.
Prov.: PM108
Estimate: €50-100

207
Γερμανικά ξύλινα πιόνια σκακιέρας.
A German wood chess set with original box. [BK- PLAYING 
SET - Small well finished and varnished Staunton set, felted -
from the 1940 to 1960ies. Kings 65 mm - the cross on the 
king is inserted - either in wood or in metal!] Info from 
http://www.chess-museum.com/german-sets.html. Very 
good condition, the Kings H65mm with inserted wooden 
cross. UNRESERVED
Prov.: PM181
Estimate: €20-40

208
Παλιό Κυπριακό τάβλι.
A vintage Cypriot wooden backgammon game with inlaid 
design, with two sets of stones and dice.
Prov.: PM101
Estimate: €50-100

209
Επιδαπέδιο φωτιστικό.
A floor lamp on turned wood stand with a pink shade. 
H187cm, W60cm, Mid 20th century. UNRESERVED
Prov.: PM139
Estimate: €30-60
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210
Καθρέφτης σε στυλ Ιταλικό.
A Cypriot carved wood mirror frame with an arched top and 
beveled mirror. H80cm, W62cm. Mid 20th century.
Prov.: PM138
Estimate: €50-100

211
Κυπριακό τοπίο με σινική μελάνι.
A rural landscape with a bearded priest, ink on paper, 40x50cm, 
marked 'MANDRIA - CYPRUS', signed with initials SHW and dated 
1982. Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK75
Estimate: €30-60

212
Ξύλινο σκαλιστό ράφι τοίχου.
A Cypriot carved pinewood folding wall hanging shelf H46cm, 
W24cm. Early 20th century.
Prov.: PM140
Estimate: €20-40

213
Αγγλική Υδατογραφία.
Gerald Edwin Tucker (British 1932) Architectural Landscape of 'The 
Tower of London - River Thames', watercolour 22x30cm, signed 
lower left. Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK77
Estimate: €50-100

214
Αγγλικά τοπία - υδατογραφίες.
Edward Emerson (British), A pair of watercolours - 'Fetching Peat' 
and 'Cat Lane', watercolours on paper, both signed lower right and 
dated at the back of the watercolours, 'June 1979' and 'August 
1979'. (2) Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK78a
Estimate: €100-200

215
Αγγλικό τοπίο - υδατογραφία.
Edward Emerson (British), St Catherines, watercolour on paper, 
signed lower left and dated at the back of the watercolour 'July 
1979'. Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK78b
Estimate: €50-100

216
Δυο τοπία, ακρυλικά σε χαρτόνι.
Mara Sarkans (Latvian) two landscapes, acrylic on board, 26x20cm 
and 20x29cm, late 20th century. (2) 
Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK80
Estimate: €40-80
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217→
Μ.Α.Μιχαηλίδης, Κυπριακό χωριό, λάδι σε ξύλο.
Michael A. Michaeledes (Cypriot active in the UK 1923-2015) 
Cypriot Village Street, oil on wood, 41x51cm, signed and dated 
1951. Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK98
Estimate: €500-1000

218→
Μ.Α.Μιχαηλίδης, τοπίο στις Κυκλάδες - υδατογραφία.
Michael A. Michaeledes (Cypriot active in the UK 1923-2015) 
Church in a Greek island of Cyclades, Watercolour on paper, 
57x76cm, signed and dated 1957 lower left. 
Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK81→
Estimate: €1000-2000

219→
Μ.Α.Μιχαηλίδης, τοπίο στις Κυκλάδες - υδατογραφία.
Michael A. Michaeledes (Cypriot active in the UK 1923-2015) 
Landscape in a Greek island of Cyclades, Watercolour on paper, 
36x52cm, signed and dated 1957 lower right. 
Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK81b
Estimate: €800-1600

220→
Μ.Α.Μιχαηλίδης, αφηρημένη σύνθεση - ακρυλικό σε λινό.
Michael A. Michaeledes (Cypriot active in the UK 1923-2015), An 
abstract painting of blue and red lines, acrylic on linen, 56x56cm, 
signed at the back. Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK111a
Estimate: €400-800

221→
Μ.Α.Μιχαηλίδης, αφηρημένη σύνθεση - ακρυλικό σε λινό.
Michael A. Michaeledes (Cypriot active in the UK 1923-2015), An 
abstract painting of blue and black lines, acrylic on linen, 
56x56cm, signed at the back. 
Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK111b
Estimate: €400-800
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222
Αφηρημένο, μοντέρνο τρισδιάστατο με μεταλλικό πλέγμα.
Pierre Noel Martin (1951-2006) META, Eclipse, Spirals with metal grill, 52x60cm, signed and dated 
1978. Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK107
Estimate: €200-400

223→
Τ. Στεφανίδης, αφηρημένο, λάδι σε καμβά.
Tasos Stefanidis (Cypriot 1917-1996), The road to eternity, oil on canvas, 70x85cm signed and 
dated 85 lower right. Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK84
Estimate: €500-1000

224
Καθρέφτης σε στυλ Ροκοκό.
A Rococo style gilt metal framed mirror  H68cm, W98cm, mid 20th century.
Prov.: PM137
Estimate: €50-100

225→
Κόρμπιτζ, πορτραίτο - λάδι σε καμβά.
John Corbidge (British 1935-2003), Portrait of a young woman in black scarf, oil on canvas, 
89x49cm, signed and dated 73. Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK87
Estimate: €600-1200

226→
Κόρμπιτζ, πορτραίτο - λάδι σε καμβά.
John Corbidge (British 1935-2003), Portrait of a young woman in green scarf, oil on canvas, 
89x49cm, signed and dated 73. Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK88
Estimate: €600-1200

227→
Κόρμπιτζ, πορτραίτο - λάδι σε καμβά.
John Corbidge (British 1935-2003), Portrait of a Cypriot peasant with a moustache, oil on canvas, 
63,5x49cm, signed and dated 73. Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK89
Estimate: €400-800

228→
Κόρμπιτζ, πορτραίτο - λάδι σε καμβά.
John Corbidge (British 1935-2003), Portrait of a Cypriot old peasant woman in grey scarf, oil on 
canvas, 59x49cm, not signed but from the same provenance and series as the above paintings. 
Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK90
Estimate: €400-800
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229→
Β. Ιωαννίδης, πορτραίτο - τέμπερα σε ξύλο.
Victor Ioannides (Cypriot 1903-1984), Portrait of a young woman, 
tempera on board, 35x30cm, signed higher left and dated 70. 
Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK91
Estimate: €600-1200

230
Πορτραίτο γυναίκας με πράσινο φόρεμα - λάδι σε ξύλο.
Lawrence Marcuson (Israel 1933), 'Woman in Green Cloak', KFAR 
HANASSI, Israel, oil on hardboard, 75x59cm, signed lower right. 
Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK110
Estimate: €100-200

231
Περσικές υδατογραφίες.
Two Persian watercolours, one of a Prince with falcon on a horse 
40x30cm and a second with a court scene 60x40cm. (2) 
Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK95
Estimate: €50-100

232
Λιθογραφία με γεράκι.
Robin Hill (British 20th century) Peregrine Falcon, 71x56cm, 
etching, signed, numbered 75/350 and dated 72. 
Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK96a
Estimate: €80-160

233
Λιθογραφία με λεοπάρδαλη.
Unidentified artist, etching with a Leopard, 54x35cm, Artists 
Proof. Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK96b
Estimate: €80-160

234
Υδατογραφία με πορτραίτο γυναίκας.
Margaret Fairnington, Sarah's Lap, watercolour, 32x21cm, signed 
lower right. Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK97
Estimate: €50-100

235
Ακρυλικό τοπίο με φεγγάρι.
Wooded landscape with moon, acrylic on hardboard, 20x16cm, 
indistinctly signed lower left. Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK102
Estimate: €30-60
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237
Τρια μπαστούνια του Αχιλλέα Παπαδοπούλου.
Three walking sticks comprising an adjustable aluminium and two 
wooden, together with a vintage woven Rattan Rug Beater. The black 
sticks L83cm. (4) UNRESERVED
Prov.: NST48
Estimate: €15-30

238
Δερμάτινος φάκελος με δυο καπέλα, γραβάτα και μαντήλια του Αχιλλέα 
Παπαδοπούλου.
Two Fedora style men's hats, size 7 1/4, a silk Nina Ricci tie, a tan leather 
document folder and two silk handkerchiefs. (6) 
Provenance: A. Papadopoulos Estate.
Prov.: NST49
Estimate: €50-100

236→
Σολωμός Φραγκουλίδης - πορτραίτο του Αχιλλέα Παπαδοπούλου. 
Solomos Frangoulides (1902-1981), portrait of Achilleas Papadopoulos, oil 
on canvas, 58x49cm, signed and dated 1966. 
Achilleas Papadopoulos was a prominent Cypriot businessman 
repatriated from Cameroon to Cyprus in the 60s. 
Provenance: A. Papadopoulos Estate.
Prov.: NST03
Estimate: €1200-1500

239→
Σχέδιο με μολύβι του Αφρικανού καλλιτέχνη Ιμπραήμ Ντζόγια.
Johanes Yerima / Ibrahim Njoya (Cameroon 1890 - 1966), First Comic 
Book Author In Africa and Cameroon. An African  ink, crayon, and pencil 
drawing on paper depicting Kings and warriors of Foumban in the 
Cameroon Grasslands, the heartland of the Bamun kingdom. Framed and 
glazed, early to mid 20th century. The cartoon 50x64cm. 
Provenance: A. Papadopoulos Estate.
Prov.: NST02
Estimate: €1000-2000

Born in Foumbam around 1890, Johanes Yerima alias Ibrahim Njoya
(name obtained following his conversion to Islam in 1916), stood out at 
the beginning of the 20th century by making drawings on the sand, 
representing Sultan Njoya with Mama Kwandu, one of the king’s sons, 
later Nji Mama. The latter will introduce him to King Bamoun’s Palace 
where they will collaborate with Nji Fransawaya to create the famous 
Bamoun alphabet called Shu-mom. Which one was originally 
pictographic in that it drew a shape or figure to which a name was 
assigned. We can see his work exhibited in Paris at Quai Branly
museum - Jacques Chirac museum of Arts Premiers. 
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241
Αφρικανικό σκαλιστό σκαμνί.
An African Tribal Folk Art carving of a stool from Cameroon. The stool comes from Foumban in the 
Cameroon Grasslands, the heartland of the Bamun kingdom. Circular ceremonial wood stool constructed of 
repeated human heads. Cameroon "Bat" Stool. H 41cm, W35cm. Provenance: A. Papadopoulos Estate.
Prov.: NST44
Estimate: €200-400

242
Αφρικανικό σκαλιστό σκαμνί.
An African Tribal Folk Art carving of a stool from Cameroon. The stool comes from Foumban in the 
Cameroon Grasslands, the heartland of the Bamun kingdom. Circular ceremonial wood stool constructed of 
repeated animal heads. Cameroon "Bat" Stool. H 34cm, W23cm. Provenance: A. Papadopoulos Estate.
Prov.: NST44a
Estimate: €150-300

240→
Σχέδιο με μολύβι του Αφρικανού καλλιτέχνη Ιμπραήμ Ντζόγια.
Johanes Yerima / Ibrahim Njoya (Cameroon 1890 - 1966), First Comic Book Author In Africa and Cameroon. 
An African ink, crayon, and pencil drawing on paper depicting Kings and warriors of Foumban in the 
Cameroon Grasslands, the heartland of the Bamun kingdom. The cartoon 98x126cm. The carved wooden 
frame came without glazing 140x111cm. Early to mid 20th century. A similar work is exhibited in Paris at the 
Quai Branly museum, Jacques Chirac.  Provenance: A. Papadopoulos Estate.
Prov.: NST01
Estimate: €3000-6000
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243
Θαλασσινή ελαιογραφία σε σέλοτεξ.
Lori (Italian) Mare in Burrasca - Sea in turmoil, oil on board, 
20x35cm, signed lower left. Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK103
Estimate: €30-60

244
Ιταλικό τοπίο με ποταμό - λάδι σε καμβά.
Corrado Risi (Italian 1932), " Paesaggio ", Landscape with barn by 
the river and village in the distance, oil on canvas, 40x50cm, 
signed at the back. Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK108
Estimate: €30-60

245
Ιταλικό τοπίο με φάρμα - λάδι σε καμβά.
Italian school, Landscape with barn by the river, oil on canvas, 
indistinctly signed higher right and at the back, 40x60cm. 
Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK105
Estimate: €50-100

246→
Ι. Γεωργιόπουλος, Νεκρή Φύση - λάδι σε καμβά.
Ioannis Georgiopoulos (Greek 1907-1987), Still life with grapes 
and apples, Oil on canvas, 53x67cm, signed lower right. 
Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK85
Estimate: €600-1200

247→
Ι. Γεωργιόπουλος, Τοπίο σε λιμανάκι - λάδι σε καμβά.
Ioannis Georgiopoulos (Greek 1907-1987), Fishing boats by the 
rocky dock, Oil on canvas, 66x105cm, signed lower right and 
dated at the back 1965. Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK109
Estimate: €1200-2400

248
Αγγλικό τοπίο σε λιμανάκι - λάδι σε σέλοτεξ.
Jeremy King (British 1933), 'Mousehole', oil on board, 45x57cm, 
signed lower right. Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK104
Estimate: €100-200

249→
Αγγλικό τοπίο με εκκλησία - λάδι σε καμβά.
Jim Spencer (British 1928?), 'The village church', oil on canvas, 
56x121cm, signed and dated 80. 
Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK112
Estimate: €200-400
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250→
Τσέλιος, λάδι σε καμβά.
Pavlos Tselios (Greek), Pink roses in a vase, oil on 
canvas, signed, 69x49cm. 
Provenance: G & L Platriti Estate.
Prov.: PM132
Estimate: €200-400

251
Σπεράντζας, μεταξοτυπία.
Vasili Sperantza (Greek 1938), silkscreen with gold, 
numbered 2/60 and signed, with certificate of 
authenticity at the back, 11x13.5cm, framed 
38.5x38.5cm. Provenance: G & L Platriti Estate.
Prov.: PM129
Estimate: €150-300

252
Γκολφίνος, μεταξοτυπία.
George Golfinos (Greek 1948-2015), four hats and 
lemons, silk screen, numbered 17/250, signed and 
dated 2001, 19x25cm, framed 30.5x36.5. 
Provenance: G & L Platriti Estate.
Prov.: PM130
Estimate: €100-200

253
Γκολφίνος, μεταξοτυπία.
George Golfinos (Greek 1948-2015), pomegranates, 
silk screen, numbered 26/250, signed and dated 
2001, 19x22cm, framed 30.5x33.5. 
Provenance: G & L Platriti Estate.
Prov.: PM131
Estimate: €100-200

254
Επιζωγραφισμένη αφίσα του Μπόντ.
Martin Meason, Prop from the film "Diamonds are 
Forever" - Sean Connery, as James Bond 007, for 
Lumiere Service Ltd - 1999, overpainted print on 
canvas, 79x62cm.
Prov.: AS06
Estimate: €150-300

255
Επιζωγραφισμένη αφίσα της Μονρώ.
Martin Meason, Prop from the film "Diamonds are a 
girls best Friend" - Marilyn Monroe, for Lumiere
Service Ltd - 1999, overpainted print on canvas, 
79x60cm.
Prov.: AS07
Estimate: €150-300

256
Επιζωγραφισμένη αφίσα του Μπόγκαρτ.
Martin Meason, Prop from the film "Casablanca" -
Humphrey Bogart, for Lumiere Service Ltd - 1999, 
overpainted print on canvas, 97x75cm.
Prov.: AS08
Estimate: €150-300

250

251

252253

254

255256



41 | Petrides Auctions – September 2022

257
Ζευγάρι τοπία - ελαιογραφίες.
A pair of landscapes indistinctly signed "Ralston"?, dated 
79, oil on canvas, each 14x19cm. (2) UNRESERVED. 
Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK113
Estimate: €40-80

258
Τοπίο με πόλη στο βάθος - λάδι σε καμβά.
Landscape with yellow daisies and city on the hill, oil on 
canvas, 59x88cm, indistinctly signed with initials. 
UNRESERVED. Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK106
Estimate: €30-60

259
Κυπριακά τοπία - λάδι σε καμβά.
Two Cyprus landscapes by Cypriots: one by C. Stylianou, 
Fishing boats by the dock, oil on canvas, 69x54cm, signed 
and dated 85, together with a naïve painting of a Cypriot 
rural yard with an oven, oil on canvas, 53x72cm, signed 
Psomas. (2) UNRESERVED. 
Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK113a & b
Estimate: €50-100

260
Τοπίο με δένδρα.
A. Kodros, Landscape with trees, watercolour 38x29cm, 
signed and dated 1979. UNRESERVED. 
Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK92
Estimate: €20-40

261
Υδατογραφία τοπίου.
A landscape, watercolour on paper, signed Maro 90, 
11.5x15.5cm, framed 26x30cm. UNRESERVED.
Prov.: PM128
Estimate: €20-40

262
Δυο πίνακες, λάδι σε καμβά.
Two oil paintings on canvas, one depicting a still life with 
flowers signed 'Mary' 69x50cm and one depicting Greek 
ruins signed A. Zelli Kalaitzaki 35x50cm. (2) UNRESERVED
Prov.: NST04
Estimate: €25-50

263
Διακοσμητικός πίνακας με κολλάζ.
A mixed media picture of a Mirror with vases and cacti, 
54x44cm, 20th century.  
Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK113c
Estimate: €30-60

264
Πίνακας με γυμνό.
Giorgio Rocca (Italy 1959) Topless lady, oil on board, 
24x18cm, signed lower right, late 20th century. 
Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK113d
Estimate: €40-80
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265
Αφρικανικά γλυπτά από ελεφαντόδοντο.
Two African ivory busts attached on wooden plinths, the tallest H16cm, early 20th century. (2) 
Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK114
Estimate: €100-200

266
Αφρικανικά γλυπτά από ελεφαντόδοντο.
An African stand with seven ivory cocktail sticks, together with two ivory busts of women carrying 
cauldrons on their heads, all attached to wooden plinths, the tallest bust H19cm, early 20th 
century. (10) Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK115
Estimate: €50-100

267
Κηροπήγιο από ελεφαντόδοντο.
An ivory two arm candlestick, W34cm. Early 20th century. UNRESERVED.
Prov.: NST46a
Estimate: €20-40

268
Αφρικανικό σκαλιστό σαλιγκάρι από έβενο.
An African ebony hatpin stand in the form of a snail. W17cm. UNRESERVED. 
Prov.: NST43
Estimate: €30-60

269
Υγραντήρας πούρων.
A cigar humidor in lacquered wood, 28x20cm, H9cm, one corner chipped, late 20th century. 
Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK116
Estimate: €30-60

270
Τασάκι για καπνιστή πούρων.
A vintage Davidoff lacquered cigar ashtray in maple birds eye with a yellow metal bridge and lining, 
20x20cm, H5cm, 20th century. Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK117
Estimate: €200-400

271
Μεταλλικό γλυπτό Έλληνα βοσκού.
Α metal sculpture depicting a Greek shepherd in armor, H32cm, 20th century. 
Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK118
Estimate: €40-80
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272
Κινεζικό γλυπτό από νεφρίτη.
A Chinese carved celadon jade figure, H21cm, modelled as a lady, 
attached on a carved hardwood base, mid to late 20th century. 
Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK119
Estimate: €100-200

273
Κινέζικο διακοσμητικό από πλαστικό.
A Chinese resin sculpture of two Buddha with turning heads, 
H11,5cm, 20th century. Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK121
Estimate: €20-40

274
Μπαλινέζικο ξύλινο γλυπτό.
A hardwood sculpture of deer in an elongated form, highly 
polished, from Bali, H60cm, mid 20th century. 
Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK122
Estimate: €30-60

275
Ισπανικό ορειχάλκινο ελάφι.
A large vintage brass seated deer, H76cm, L83cm, by Sarreid -
Spain,  c1970. Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK123
Estimate: €500-1000

276
Τρια δέρματα φιδιών.
Three snake skins, L350-400cm, W30-40cm. (3) 
Provenance: A. Papadopoulos Estate.
Prov.: NST42
Estimate: €90-180

277
Γυναικεία αξεσουάρ.
A collection of ladies vintage accessories comprising of a 1920s 
French microbead coin pouch, three handbags, two belt buckles, 
a brass powder kit, a wooden bobbin and a fur collar L102cm, 
W25cm. Mid 20th century. (9)
Prov.: PM177
Estimate: €30-60

278
Καθρέφτης σε σχήμα ορθογώνιο με αψίδα και σκάλισμα.
A carved and giltwood mirror, the arched top carved with flowers. 
H90cm, W60cm. Mid 20th century. 
Prov.: NST22
Estimate: €30-60
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279
Παραβάν με ξύλινο σκελετό.
A Cypriot three fold screen in beechwood frame enclosing a 
fabric. H140cm, three panels W44,5cm each. Mid 20th century.
Prov.: PM141
Estimate: €40-80

280
Ραφιέρα για διακοσμητικά πιάτα.
A Cypriot pine wood shelf unit for displaying plates, W142cm, 
H130cm, mid 20th century.
Prov.: PM142
Estimate: €30-60

281
Κουνιστή καρέκλα.
A Cypriot beechwood rocking chair with a wicker seat and back, 
W62cm, H116cm. Mid 20th century.
Prov.: PM143
Estimate: €100-200

282
Καθρέφτης σε σχήμα οβάλ χωρίς πλαίσιο.
A German frameless egg shaped mirror. H68cm, W40cm. Mid 
20th century.
Prov.: NST23
Estimate: €30-60

283
Τρεις πολυθρόνες ρατάν.
Three bent rattan armchairs, W70cm, mid 20th century.
Prov.: NST24
Estimate: €60-120

284
Βιβλιοθήκη με 3 πόρτες συρόμενες.
A low stained plywood bookshelves unit / cabinet with three 
glazed sliding doors and three plank shelves, W224cm, H101cm, 
D33cm, early 20th century.
Prov.: NST26
Estimate: €120-240

285
Κινέζικο σκαλιστό ερμαράκι.
A Chinese carved stained wood cabinet with two doors on a 
shaped plinth. W73cm, D32cm, H76cm. Mid 20th century.
Prov.: PD260
Estimate: €50-100

285A
Κινέζικο σκαλιστό μπαούλο.
A Chinese camphorwood chest, carved and stained with water 
lilies in high relief, the sides with carved handles, the hinged front 
with a brass fitting, the interior opening to reveal a sliding top 
tray, raised on stepped bracket feet. H53cm, W100cm, D56cm. 
Early 20th century. Shrinkage to the top and a horizontal crack, 
some scratches to the surface and some white paint spots.
Prov.: MS01
Estimate: €100-200
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286
Τουαλέτα από ξύλο πεύκου με καθρέφτη.
A Cypriot breakfront dressing table with a mirror above two 
drawers, on a pine console, W100cm, H144cm, D50cm, early to 
mid 20th century.
Prov.: PM144
Estimate: €100-200

287
Βιβλιοθήκη / Ερμάρι με 2 πόρτες ανοιγόμενες.
A low veneered plywood shelf cabinet with two hinged doors, 
standing on four hardwood splay legs, W94cm, H111cm, D34cm, 
early 20th century. No key.
Prov.: NST26a
Estimate: €60-120

288
Σετ καναπέδες σαλονιού.
A set of Bambole style two seater sofa H77cm, W150cm, D80cm 
and an armchair H77cm, W95cm, D80cm, in beige upholstery that 
can be removed for washing, c1970s. (2) 
Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK124 & 125
Estimate: €200-400

289
Σιδερένιο χρηματοκιβώτιο.
A Whitfield's Safe with key and extra metal safebox as well as the 
original drawer to the interior, the key, lock and door do work. 
Made by SAFE & DOOR CO LTD, Birmingham and London, early to 
mid 20th century. (2) Provenance: G & L Platriti Estate.
Prov.: PM194
Estimate: €200-400

290
Τριθέσιος καναπές σαλονιού.
A three-seater sofa Bambole style  in beige upholstery that can be 
removed for washing, W230cm, c1970s. 
Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK126
Estimate: €300-600

291
Βιβλιοθήκη με 2 πόρτες ανοιγόμενες.
A stained plywood bookshelf unit, the first compartment with 
vertical divisions to take magazines, with two glazed doors, on 
bracket feet, W122cm, H133cm, D36cm. Early 20th century.
Prov.: NST27
Estimate: €120-240
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292
Βιβλιοθήκη με 3 πόρτες ανοιγόμενες.
A beech veneered plywood bookshelf unit with three glazed and hinged doors with keys, 
one door taller, having an open shelf atop the other two, with adjustable plank shelves 
on one side, stained white interior, W150cm, H169cm, D38cm. Mid 20th century. 
Prov.: NST28
Estimate: €200-400

293
Ελβετική δερμάτινη πολυθρόνα ανάκλησης και πουφ.
A Swiss Strassle Collection reclining and swivel lounge chair H98cm, W70cm, with 
ottoman 55x45cm, the base in anodised aluminium, the leather tan pink, designed by 
Andre Vandenbeuck c1960s-70s (2) Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK127
Estimate: €300-600

294
Αγγλικός δερμάτινος καναπές.
A three seater sofa, in brown Pegasus leather by Art Forma Upholstery Ltd, H83cm, 
W180cm, D95cm, c1970s. Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK129
Estimate: €300-600

295
Αγγλικές δερμάτινες πολυθρόνες.
A pair of armchairs in brown Pegasus leather by Art Forma Upholstery Ltd, H85cm, 
W80cm, D95cm, c1970s. (2) Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK129a
Estimate: €200-400

296
Παλιά βιτρίνα.
A Cypriot display cabinet with glass shelves and mirror to the back, below an arched 
pediment above a small cupboard with a glazed door, supported on tapering spade feet. 
W90cm, H183cm, D43cm, early to mid 20th century.
Prov.: PM145
Estimate: €150-300

297
Βιβλιοθήκη με 4 πόρτες ανοιγόμενες.
A stained beech veneered plywood bookshelf unit with four hinged and glazed doors, 
adjustable pine plank shelves, with keys, W200cm, H174cm, D37cm. Mid 20th century.
Prov.: NST28b
Estimate: €200-400

298
Σκαλιστές καρέκλες σαλονιού.
A set of four Louis XV style chairs H96cm, W53cm, with broken wicker seats and good 
wicker backs, lacquered in beige. (4) Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK130
Estimate: €40-80
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299
Σκαλιστές καρέκλες σαλονιού.
A pair of Louis XV style chairs H96cm, W53cm, with wicker seats and backs, lacquered in 
beige with accents of green. (2) Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK130a
Estimate: €30-60

300
Παλιά βιτρίνα.
A Cypriot display cabinet with glass shelves and mirror to the back, below an arched 
pediment above a small cupboard supported on tapering spade feet. W90cm, H183cm, 
D43cm, early to mid 20th century.
Prov.: PM146
Estimate: €150-300

301
Χαμηλό τραπέζι μέσης.
A square coffee table 93x93cm, H28cm, with ash veneered wood top and chrome plated 
cylindrical legs, c1970s-80s. Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK131
Estimate: €30-60

302
Μεταλλικές καρέκλες τραπεζαρίας.
A set of six dining chairs W45,5cm, H98cm, aluminium framed  with gold accents by 
Pierre Vandel - Paris, c1980s. (6) Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK135
Estimate: €50-100

303
Μεταλλικό τραπέζι τραπεζαρίας.
An octagonal dining table 130x130cm, the base in aluminium frame with gold accents by 
Pierre Vandel - Paris, c1980s. Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK135a
Estimate: €50-100

304
Μεταλλικά βοηθητικά έπιπλα.
A side board with glass top and one shelf H72cm, W70cm, D42cm, a mirror 90x60cm and 
a square stand H100cm, 30x30cm, all in black aluminium frame with gold accents, by 
Pierre Vandel - Paris, c1980s (3) Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK136
Estimate: €100-200

305
Γραφείο με μεταλλικό σκελετό και δέρμα.
A modern white lacquer and black leather desk with three drawers supported on tubular 
steel legs, H80cm, 120x71cm, c1980s. Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK138
Estimate: €100-200

299

300

301

302

303

304

305



Petrides Auctions – September 2022 | 48

306
Αναπαυτική δερμάτινη πολυθρόνα ανάκλησης και πουφ.
A tan suede leather reclining lounge chair with associated ottoman, the chair W85cm, 
L120cm, the ottoman 80x80cm, H30cm, c1980s. (2) 
Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK139
Estimate: €200-400

307
Ψηλά ξύλινα σκαμνιά για μπαρ με δερμάτινο κάθισμα.
A set of ten stained wood and burgundy leather, round bar stools, H82cm, W40cm, 
c1980s. (10) Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK140
Estimate: €200-400

308
Τρόλεϊ σερβιρίσματος.
A stained beechwood serving trolley with red and yellow Formica laminate tops, 
H64cm, W69cm, D40cm, c1960s.
Prov.: PM192
Estimate: €30-60

309
Σκαλιστές πολυθρόνες.
A pair of Cypriot carved beechwood open armchairs in the Louis Philippe style, 
upholstered in Missoni style zig zag fabric, H 90cm, W56cm, c1960s. (2)
Prov.: PM193
Estimate: €60-120

310
Ψηλά μεταλλικά σκαμνιά για μπαρ.
A set of four chrome plated tubular steel and black leatherette adjustable stools, 
H77cm, the foot rest W42cm, c1970s. (4) Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK141
Estimate: €80-160

311
Μεγάλος ξύλινος καθρέφτης με σκαλιστή κορώνα. 
A Cypriot walnut Tabernacle mirror and frame in the Italian style, the frieze carved 
with foliage and birds. H200cm, W112cm. C19th century. 
Provenance: G & L Platriti Estate.
Prov.: PM44
Estimate: €300-600

312
Κουνιστή καρέκλα βαμμένη καφέ σκούρο.
A beechwood rocking chair with a wicker seat and back, painted brown, W62cm, 
H116cm. Mid 20th century.
Prov.: PM51
Estimate: €50-100

306

307

308

309

310

311

312



49 | Petrides Auctions – September 2022

313
Κρυστάλλινος πολυέλαιος με έξι φώτα.
A Louis XV style six arm chandelier, the rhomboid crystals hanging from a 
gilt metal scroll frame, H40cm, W60cm, mid to late 20th century.
Prov.: PM183
Estimate: €40-80

314
Κρυστάλλινος πολυέλαιος με πέντε φώτα.
A Louis Philippe style five arm chandelier, the pointed teardrop crystals 
hanging from a gilt metal scroll frame, the arms linked by garlands with 
round diamond shaped crystals, each light shielded by a frosted and 
etched amber glass shade, the center finial of a rhomboid shape crystal, 
H70cm, W65cm, mid to late 20th century.
Prov.: PM184
Estimate: €50-100

315
Κρυστάλλινος πολυέλαιος με πέντε φώτα.
A Louis Philippe style five arm chandelier, the rounded teardrop crystals 
hanging from a gilt metal scroll frame, the arms linked by garlands with 
round diamond shaped crystals, each light shielded by a frosted and 
etched amber glass shade, the center finial of a spherical shape crystal, 
H70cm, W65cm, mid to late 20th century.
Prov.: PM185
Estimate: €50-100

316
Κρυστάλλινος πολυέλαιος με πέντε φώτα.
A Louis Philippe style five arm chandelier, the pointed teardrop crystals 
hanging from a gilt metal scroll frame, the arms linked by garlands with 
round diamond shaped crystals, each light shielded by a white fabric 
shade, the center finial of a rhomboid shape crystal, H55cm, W57cm, mid 
to late 20th century.
Prov.: PM186
Estimate: €50-100

317
Κρυστάλλινες απλίκες.
A pair of Louis Philippe style one arm wall sconces, the pointed teardrop 
crystals hanging from a gilt metal scroll arm, each light shielded by a 
frosted and etched amber glass shade, H30cm, W20cm, D17cm, mid to 
late 20th century. (2)
Prov.: PM187
Estimate: €30-60

318
Κρυστάλλινος πολυέλαιος με επτά φώτα.
A seven light - six arm crystal chandelier H60cm, W50cm, mid 20th 
century.
Prov.: NST37
Estimate: €60-120

319
Κρυστάλλινος πολυέλαιος με έξι φώτα.
A six light - five arm crystal chandelier H60cm, W47cm, mid 20th century. 
Prov.: NST37a
Estimate: €50-100

320
Κρυστάλλινες απλίκες.
A pair of two light - two arm crystal sconces H30cm, W20cm, D17cm, mid 
20th century. (2) UNRESERVED.
Prov.: NST37b
Estimate: €30-60
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321
Γυάλινα προστατευτικά για φωτιστικά.
A pair of amber frosted glass lamp shades with 
etched decoration, H18cm, W13cm, mid to late 
20th century. (2)
Prov.: PM189
Estimate: €30-60

322
Γυάλινα προστατευτικά για φωτιστικά.
A pair of white frosted glass lamp shades with 
etched decoration, H18cm, W13cm, mid to late 
20th century. (2)
Prov.: PM190
Estimate: €30-60

323
Γυάλινα προστατευτικά για φωτιστικά.
A pair of white frosted glass lamp shades with 
etched decoration, H18cm, W13cm, mid to late 
20th century. (2)
Prov.: PM191
Estimate: €30-60

324
Επιδαπέδιο ξύλινο φωτιστικό.
A carved and stained wood floor lamp with pleated 
shade, H160cm incl. shade, the shade H42cm, 
W58cm. Mid 20th century. UNRESERVED.
Prov.: NST39
Estimate: €15-30

325
Ζευγάρι μεταλλικά επιτραπέζια φωτιστικά.
A pair of metal table lamps with three arms and a 
round shade hand decorated with blue lines, 
H67cm, W36cm, c1970s. (2) 
Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK146
Estimate: €100-200

326
Μοντέρνο επιτραπέζιο φωτιστικό.
A modern three sided mirror like, metal table lamp 
with a cylindrical shade, H61cm, W45cm, c1980s. 
Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK146a
Estimate: €40-80

327
Μοντέρνο επιτραπέζιο φωτιστικό.
A modern ovoid shaped ceramic table lamp with a 
beige shade, H63cm, c1980s. 
Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK146b
Estimate: €30-60

328
Μεταλλικό φωτιστικό δαπέδου.
A floor lamp with a black metal pole H183cm 
terminating to a frosted and painted  glass dish 
W37cm, 20th century. 
Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK151
Estimate: €30-60

329
Ζευγάρι  μεταλλικά φωτιστικά δαπέδου.
A pair of floor lamps with gilt metal poles H181cm 
terminating to a frosted dish W27cm, 20th century. (2) 
Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK152
Estimate: €60-120
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330
Κυπριακά Λευκαρίτικα κεντήματα.
A collection of Cypriot Lefkaritika embroideries, comprising of 
three mats 43x30cm and a tablecloth 116x110cm, late 20th 
century. (4) Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK162a
Estimate: €50-100

332
Κυπριακά Λευκαρίτικα κεντήματα.
A collection of Cypriot Lefkaritika embroideries, comprising of 
three square tablecloths 85x85cm, late 20th century. (3) 
Provenance: N & L Karantokis Estate.
Prov.: DK162b
Estimate: €50-100

331
Κυπριακά Λευκαρίτικα κεντήματα.
A collection of fine Cypriot Lefkaritika embroideries comprising of 
ten napkins 40x40cm, one dresser runner 102x28cm and six 
square table mats 14x14cm, early to mid 20th century. (17)
Prov.: PM196
Estimate: €40-80

333
Ευρωπαϊκό χαλί μηχανής σε Περσικό στυλ.
A European wool carpet in the Persian style, 350x250cm. Mid 
20th century.
Prov.: PM63
Estimate: €50-100

334
Ευρωπαϊκό χαλί μηχανής σε Περσικό στυλ.
A European wool carpet in the Persian style, 350x250cm. Mid 
20th century.
Prov.: PM178
Estimate: €50-100

335
Ευρωπαϊκό χαλί μηχανής σε Περσικό στυλ.
A European machine made wool carpet in the Persian style, red 
ground, yellow and green - 300x200cm. Mid 20th century.
Prov.: PM179
Estimate: €60-120
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336
Ευρωπαϊκό χαλί μηχανής σε Περσικό στυλ.
A European machine made wool carpet in the Persian style, blue 
and red - 300x200cm. Mid 20th century.
Prov.: PM180
Estimate: €60-120

337
Περσικό κιλίμι με κόκκινη βάση και γεωμετρικά σχήματα, η 
μπορντούρα σε μπεζ αποχρώσεις. 
A Tribal Shirvan- Azerbaijan - North West Persia (Iran), hand 
woven in slit technique kilim (cicim or jijim or jajim) with 
geometric motifs, 300x206cm.
Prov.: PD266
Estimate: €80-160

338
Περσικό / Συριακό χαλί με μπλε βάση και πράσινες αποχρώσεις. 
A Persian / Syrian carpet hand woven in dark blue ground and 
green colours, 253x175cm.
Prov.: PD269
Estimate: €250-500

339
Ζευγάρι Περσικά  / Συριακά χαλιά με τουρκουάζ βάση. 
Το ένα με φθορά. 
A pair of Persian / Syrian carpets hand woven in turquoise 
ground, 216x154cm. One carpet with damage. (2)
Prov.: PD272
Estimate: €400-800

340
Ευρωπαϊκό χαλί μηχανής.
A large machine made carpet, with orange ochre background and 
a round central medallion in the Persian taste. 
Sold by L.I. Christofides Ltd Dec. 1975, 298x385cm.
Prov.: NST57
Estimate: €200-400
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ΔΗΜΟΠΡΑΣΙΕΣ ΠΕΤΡΙΔΗ ΟΡΟΙ ΚΑΙ ΠΡΟΥΠΟΘΕΣΕΙΣ ΣΥΝΑΛΛΑΓΗΣ
ΣΧΕΤΙΚΑ ΜΕ ΠΛΕΙΟΔΟΤΕΣ ΚΑΙ ΑΓΟΡΑΣΤΕΣ

ΚΑΘΕ ΠΡΟΣΩΠΟ ΠΟΥ ΣΥΜΜΕΤΕΧΕΙ ΣΕ ΠΩΛΗΣΗ ΜΕΣΩ ΔΗΜΟΠΡΑΣΙΑΣ, ΕΙΤΕ ΑΥΤΟΠΡΟΣΩΠΩΣ, ΕΙΤΕ
ΤΗΛΕΦΩΝΙΚΩΣ, ΕΙΤΕ ΜΕΣΩ ΠΛΕΙΟΔΟΣΙΑΣ ΑΠΟΝΤΑ (ABSENTEE BID) Η ΚΑΤΑ ΠΑΡΑΓΓΕΛΙΑ ΠΛΕΙΟΔΟΣΙΑΣ
(COMMISSION BID) Η/ΚΑΙ ΠΟΥ ΑΓΟΡΑΖΕΙ ΜΙΑ ΠΑΡΤΙΔΑ ΣΕ ΔΗΜΟΠΡΑΣΙΑ, ΘΕΩΡΕΙΤΑΙ ΝΑ ΕΧΕΙ ΛΑΒΕΙ
ΓΝΩΣΗ, ΔΙΑΒΑΣΕΙ, ΚΑΤΑΝΟΗΣΕΙ ΚΑΙ ΑΠΟΔΕΚΤΕΙ ΝΑ ΔΕΣΜΕΥΕΤΑΙ ΑΠΟ ΑΥΤΟΥΣ ΤΟΥΣ ΟΡΟΥΣ ΚΑΙ
ΠΡΟΥΠΟΘΕΣΕΙΣ ΣΥΝΑΛΛΑΓΗΣ. ΕΠΙΣΥΡΕΤΑΙ Η ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ ΣΑΣ ΕΠΙΣΗΣ ΣΤΟΥΣ ΟΡΟΥΣ ΚΑΙ ΠΡΟΥΠΟΘΕΣΕΙΣ
ΣΥΝΑΛΛΑΓΗΣ ΣΧΕΤΙΚΑ ΜΕ ΠΩΛΗΤΕΣ.

1. Στους ‘Ορους αυτούς, θα ισχύουν οι ακόλουθες ερμηνείες και ο πληθυντικός οποιασδήποτε λέξης θα
εκλαμβάνεται ανάλογα:
Αγοραστής: Το πρόσωπο που γίνεται αποδεκτό ως ο τελευταίος πλειοδότης για μία Παρτίδα και που
αποδέχεται να πληρώσει το Ολικό Οφειλόμενο Ποσό.
Δημοπράτης: Το πρόσωπο που διεξάγει τη Δημοπρασία.
Εταιρεία: Ο Οίκος Δημοπρασίας.
Ολικό Οφειλόμενο Ποσό: Η Τιμή Κατακύρωσης αναφορικά με Παρτίδα που πωλήθηκε, μαζί με την
Προμήθεια Αγοραστή, ΦΠΑ, οποιοδήποτε Droit de Suite και επιπρόσθετα χρεώσεις και έξοδα, π.χ.
χρέωση φύλαξης ή/και ασφάλισης, σε Ευρώ.
Οίκος Δημοπρασίας: Δημοπρασίες Πετρίδη και Arts Quorum Ltd και περιλαμβάνει τους διευθυντές,
υπαλλήλους και αντιπροσώπους τους.
‘Οροι: Οι ‘Οροι και Προϋποθέσεις Συναλλαγής σχετικά με Πλειοδότες και Αγοραστές που εκτίθενται στο
έγγραφο αυτό, όπως αυτοί τυχόν τροποποιούνται ή συμπληρώνονται από καιρό σε καιρό.
‘Οροι Πωλητών: Οι όροι και προϋποθέσεις συναλλαγής σχετικά με Πωλητές.
Παρτίδα (Lot): Αντικείμενο ή αντικείμενα περιουσιακών στοιχείων για τα οποία πρόσωπο πλειοδοτεί
ή/και αγοράζει σε δημοπρασία.
Πλειοδότης: Πρόσωπο που ή επιχειρεί να πλειοδοτήσει ή πλειοδοτεί (και περιλαμβάνει τον Αγοραστή).
Προμήθεια Αγοραστή: Η προμήθεια που είναι πληρωτέα στον Οίκο Δημοπρασίας από τον Αγοραστή
για κάθε Παρτίδα που αγοράζεται.
Πωλητής: Το πρόσωπο που προσφέρει μία Παρτίδα για πώληση, για το οποίο πρόσωπο η Εταιρεία
ενεργεί ως αντιπρόσωπος.
Τιμή Επιφύλαξης (Reserve Price ή Starting Price): Η (εμπιστευτική) ελάχιστη τιμή στην οποία ο
Πωλητής έχει συμφωνήσει να πωλήσει μία Παρτίδα.
Τιμή Κατακύρωσης (Hammer Price): Η τιμή η οποία κατακυρώνεται με το κτύπημα του σφυριού από το
Δημοπράτη προς όφελος του Αγοραστή.
ΦΠΑ: Φόρος Προστιθέμενης Αξίας, στο ποσοστό που κατά καιρούς ισχύει.
Droit de Suite: Το δικαίωμα του δημιουργού έργου τέχνης, βάσει του οποίου, τηρουμένων ορισμένων
προϋποθέσεων, ζώντες καλλιτέχνες και καλλιτέχνες αποθανόντες εντός 70 ετών πριν από την πώληση,
δικαιούνται να εισπράττουν αμοιβή από την κάθε μεταπώληση του έργου τους. (4% μέχρι €50,000)
2. Ο Δημοπράτης ή/και η Εταιρεία ενεργούν πάντοτε ως αντιπρόσωποι του Πωλητή (εκτός σε
περίπτωση που η ιδιοκτησία Παρτίδας ανήκει στην Εταιρεία) και δεν ευθύνονται για οποιαδήποτε
παράβαση είτε του Πωλητή είτε του Αγοραστή. Η σύμβαση πώλησης μεταξύ Πωλητή και Αγοραστή
συνομολογείται με το κτύπημα του σφυριού του Δημοπράτη και η κυριότητα Παρτίδας σε καμία στιγμή
δε μεταβιβάζεται στην Εταιρεία.
3. Εγγραφή και Πλειοδοσία: (i) Πλειοδότες. Οι Πλειοδότες οφείλουν να εγγράψουν τα στοιχεία τους με
την Εταιρεία πριν από τη δημοπρασία και να εξασφαλίσουν αριθμημένη καρτέλα (bidding paddle).
Αγοραστής που ενεργεί για οποιοδήποτε πρόσωπο που δεν πλειοδοτεί, θα ευθύνεται αλληλέγγυα και
κεχωρισμένα με εκείνο το πρόσωπο για όλες τις υποχρεώσεις και ευθύνες, εκτός από το Δημοπράτη
όταν αυτός ενεργεί κατά παραγγελία πλειοδότη. (ii) Καρτέλες. Για εξασφάλιση αριθμημένης καρτέλας,
οι πλειοδότες πρέπει να συμπληρώσουν έντυπο εγγραφής και να παρουσιάσουν αποδεικτικά έγγραφα
ταυτότητας και διεύθυνσης και λεπτομέρειες πιστωτικής κάρτας. Τα στοιχεία αυτά θα κρατηθούν στο
αρχείο της Εταιρείας για εξασφάλιση της πληρωμής των αγορών. Καμία προσφορά δε θα γίνεται
αποδεκτή από πλειοδότη που δεν έχει εγγραφεί για λήψη αριθμημένης καρτέλας. Όταν προσφορά
Αγοραστή έχει κατακυρωθεί, ο Αγοραστής θα υψώσει την καρτέλα ώστε να σημειώσει ο Δημοπράτης
τον αριθμό. (iii) Πλειοδοσία Απόντα. Πρόσωπα που αδυνατούν να παραστούν στην πλειοδοσία,
μπορούν να αναθέσουν στον Δημοπράτη να πλειοδοτήσει εκ μέρους τους. Η υπηρεσία αυτή είναι
δωρεάν. ‘Εντυπα πλειοδοσίας πρέπει να συμπληρώνονται από κάθε πελάτη και να παραδίνονται στην
Εταιρεία. Απόντες πλειοδότες πρέπει να συμπληρώσουν έντυπο εγγραφής και να παρουσιάσουν
αποδεικτικά έγγραφα ταυτότητας και διεύθυνσης και λεπτομέρειες πιστωτικής κάρτας. Τα στοιχεία
αυτά θα κρατηθούν στο αρχείο της Εταιρείας για εξασφάλιση της πληρωμής των αγορών. Απόντες
πλειοδότες παροτρύνονται να εξακριβώσουν εάν έχουν πετύχει την ημέρα της πώλησης ή εντός 3
ημερών απ’ αυτήν. Ο Δημοπράτης θα αγοράζει εκ μέρους απόντα πλειοδότη στη χαμηλότερη τιμή που
επιτρέπεται από άλλες πλειοδοσίες ή/και στην τιμή επιφύλαξης, εάν υπάρχει, μέχρι και το ψηλότερο
ποσό πλειοδοσίας που έχει εξουσιοδοτήσει. Πλειοδοσία με οδηγίες ‘αγορά’ δεν είναι αποδεκτή από την
Εταιρεία. Η Εταιρεία δεν αποδέχεται ευθύνη για αμέλεια ή παράβαση στην εκτέλεση ή για παράληψη
εκτέλεσης πλειοδοσίας απόντα, ή για λανθασμένα συμπληρωμένο έντυπο πλειοδοσίας. Απόντες
πλειοδότες παροτρύνονται να βεβαιωθούν ότι έχει καταχωρηθεί ορθά ο αριθμός και η τιμή Παρτίδας
στα έντυπα πλειοδοσίας. (iv) Τηλεφωνική πλειοδοσία. Πρόσωπα που αδυνατούν να παραστούν στην
πλειοδοσία, μπορούν να ζητήσουν να πλειοδοτήσουν για συγκεκριμένη Παρτίδα μέσω τηλεφώνου. Η
διευκόλυνση αυτή παρέχεται μόνο κατόπιν προηγούμενης διευθέτησης με τον Οίκο Δημοπρασίας,
εξαρτάται από τη διαθεσιμότητα τηλεφωνικών γραμμών και ισχύει μόνο για Παρτίδες που φέρουν ως
ελάχιστη εκτίμηση ποσό €200 τουλάχιστον (π.χ. εκτίμηση καταλόγου €200-300). Πρόσωπα που θα
πλειοδοτήσουν μέσω τηλεφώνου πρέπει να συμπληρώσουν έντυπο εγγραφής και να παρουσιάσουν
αποδεικτικά έγγραφα ταυτότητας και διεύθυνσης και λεπτομέρειες πιστωτικής κάρτας, οι οποίες θα
κρατηθούν στο αρχείο της Εταιρείας και θα χρησιμοποιούνται για εξασφάλιση πληρωμής αγορών. Η
Εταιρεία δεν αποδέχεται ευθύνη για αμέλεια ή παράβαση στην εκτέλεση ή για παράληψη εκτέλεσης
πλειοδοσίας μέσω τηλεφώνου. (v) Εκθέσεις Κατάστασης. Εκθέσεις για την κατάσταση κάποιας
Παρτίδας παρέχονται από τον Οίκο Δημοπρασίας μόνο ως έκφραση γνώμης και όχι δήλωση γεγονότος
και επομένως ο Οίκος Δημοπρασίας δε θα ευθύνεται για λάθη ή παραλήψεις στις εκθέσεις αυτές. (vi)
Σε περίπτωση αμφισβήτησης κατά τη διάρκεια της δημοπρασίας, ο Οίκος Δημοπρασίας επιφυλάσσει
το δικαίωμα να επαναπροσφέρει την Παρτίδα. (vii) Οι προσαυξήσεις πλειοδοσίας είναι θέμα της
αποκλειστικής διακριτικής ευχέρειας του Δημοπράτη. (viii) Η πώληση δεν ολοκληρώνεται μέχρι την
ανακοίνωση του Δημοπράτη ότι έχει ολοκληρωθεί με την πτώση του σφυριού. Η κυριότητα σε
περιουσιακό στοιχείο δε μεταβιβάζεται στον Αγοραστή μέχρι αυτός να πληρώσει το Ολικό Οφειλόμενο
Ποσό, εντούτοις όμως ο κίνδυνος και η ευθύνη για απώλεια ή ζημιά σε οποιαδήποτε Παρτίδα
μετατίθεται στον Πλειοδότη με την πτώση του σφυριού, ή, σε περίπτωση ιδιωτικής πώλησης Παρτίδας,
στον αγοραστή την ημέρα της σύμβασης. Η Εταιρεία δε θα ευθύνεται για τυχόν απώλεια ή ζημιά σε
Παρτίδα κατά την εκκαθάριση, ακόμα και όταν η Εταιρεία παρέχει στον Αγοραστή βοήθεια.
4. Η Προμήθεια Αγοραστή είναι 20% (περιλαμβανομένου του ΦΠΑ) επί της Τιμής Κατακύρωσης και
είναι πληρωτέα σε κάθε πώληση Παρτίδας. Οποιαδήποτε Παρτίδα που επισημαίνεται με αστερίσκο (*),
θα υπόκειται επιπλέον στο ισχύον ποσοστό ΦΠΑ επί της Τιμής Κατακύρωσης. Οποιαδήποτε παρτίδα
που επισημαίνεται με τόξο (→) υπόκειται σε Droit de Suite. (4% μέχρι €50,000)
5. Ο Αγοραστής υποχρεούται να πληρώσει για οποιαδήποτε Παρτίδα που αγόρασε, εντός 3 ημερών
από την ημέρα της πώλησης. Μετά από την ημέρα αυτή, η Εταιρεία δικαιούται να ακυρώσει την
πώληση ή να προσφέρει εκ νέου την απλήρωτη Παρτίδα σε μελλοντική πώληση χωρίς Τιμή Επιφύλαξης.
Στην τελευταία περίπτωση, ο αρχικός πλειοδότης θα ευθύνεται για τυχόν διαφορά μεταξύ της τιμής
που εισπράττεται σε τέτοια μελλοντική πώληση, συν έξοδα, και του Ολικού Οφειλόμενου Ποσού του
απλήρωτου λογαριασμού του.

ΟΔΗΓΟΣ ΠΩΛΗΤΗ – Για να πωλήσετε αντικείμενα σε δημοπρασία
Για να πωλήσετε τέχνη, αντίκες ή συλλεκτικά αντικείμενα, μπορούμε να σας βοηθήσουμε καθ’ όλη τη
διαδικασία.
Το πρώτο βήμα είναι ο καθορισμός της αξίας των αντικειμένων σας. Μπορείτε να πάρετε μια ένδειξη,
αποστέλλοντάς μας φωτογραφίες είτε διαδικτυακά είτε μέσω τηλεφώνου. Μετά, θα επικοινωνήσουμε
μαζί σας. Εκτιμήσεις που γίνονται από φωτογραφίες είναι κατά προσέγγιση και μπορεί να αλλάξουν
όταν δούμε τα αντικείμενα από κοντά. Σημειώσατε ότι ο οίκος μας δεν εγγυάται την κατάσταση, την
προέλευση ή την αυθεντικότητα ενός αντικειμένου.
Αφού πάρετε την εκτίμησή μας, θα μπορείτε να μας στείλετε τα αντικείμενά σας. Θα σας βοηθήσουμε
στη διαδικασία αυτή (με τα έξοδα να βαρύνουν τον πωλητή), προμηθεύοντας λεπτομερή κατάσταση
των αντικειμένων σας και αποστέλλοντας κατάσταση των αποτελεσμάτων των πωλήσεων. Θα
αποθηκεύσουμε τα αντικείμενά σας σε κατάλληλους αποθηκευτικούς χώρους και θα είναι
ασφαλισμένα καθ’ όλη την διάρκεια της διαδικασίας πώλησης. Αν τα αντικείμενά σας δεν μπορέσουν
να εξασφαλίσουν την κατώτατη τιμή εκτίμησης, δεν θα τα πουλήσουμε. Θα μπορείτε να τα αποσύρετε
ή σε συνεννόηση μεταξύ μας να τα ξανα-προσφέρουμε σε άλλη δημοπρασία. Παρακαλώ σημειώσατε
ότι επιβάλλεται μίνιμουμ χρέωση στα απούλητα αντικείμενα για να καλύπτονται τα έξοδα διαχείρισης
των αντικειμένων.
Θα έχετε την πληρωμή σας για τα αντικείμενα που πουλήσατε περίπου 20 εργάσιμες μέρες μετά την
δημοπρασία.

Υπηρεσίες Εκτιμήσεων
Μπορούμε να προσφέρουμε τις υπηρεσίες μας σχετικά με εκτιμήσεις για σκοπούς ασφάλισης ή
αγοραίας αξίας σε ιδιώτες συλλέκτες, εταιρείες και Μουσεία.
Για σκοπούς ασφάλισης η εκτίμηση δείχνει το κόστος αντικατάστασης του αντικειμένου σε τιμές
λιανικής αγοράς.
Εκτιμήσεις αγοραίας αξίας δείχνουν τις αξίες που είναι διατεθειμένος ένας αγοραστής να πληρώσει
έναν πωλητή και χρησιμεύουν σε οικογενειακούς διακανονισμούς.
Για την προετοιμασία μιας εκτίμησης θα ετοιμάσουμε λεπτομερή κατάσταση των αντικειμένων σας με
πλήρη περιγραφή και αξίες.
Η αμοιβή μας ποικίλει ανάλογα με τον όγκο δουλειάς, τις αποστάσεις και το αν τελικά τα αντικείμενα
θα προσφερθούν σε δημοπρασία.
Προσφέρουμε επίσης τις υπηρεσίες μας σε δικηγόρους, λογιστές και διαχειριστές περιουσιών για την
διαχείριση μικρών ή μεγάλων περιουσιών.

6. Πληρωμές θα γίνονται τοις μετρητοίς ή με κάρτα ή με τραπεζική μεταφορά στο λογαριασμό της
Εταιρείας, λεπτομέρειες του οποίου μπορούν να ζητηθούν από την Εταιρεία (οι οδηγίες μεταφοράς να
αναφέρουν όνομα αγοραστή, αριθμό τιμολογίου και όλα τα τραπεζικά έξοδα να βαρύνουν τον
αγοραστή). Προσωπικές και εταιρικές επιταγές είναι επίσης αποδεκτές, όμως καμία Παρτίδα δεν
αποδεσμεύεται στον Αγοραστή προτού καθαρίσει μια τέτοια επιταγή.
7. Καμία Παρτίδα δεν μπορεί να εκκαθαριστεί ενόσω συνεχίζεται η δημοπρασία. Πληρωμές μπορούν
να γίνονται στο ταμείο μετά το τέλος της δημοπρασίας. Πληρωμένες Παρτίδες μπορούν να ζητηθούν
στο τέλος της πώλησης και θα αποδεσμεύονται μόνο με την παρουσίαση σχετικής απόδειξης από το
Λογιστήριο. Ο τίτλος σε οποιαδήποτε Παρτίδα δεν αποκτάται από τον Αγοραστή μέχρι την πλήρη
εξόφληση προς την Εταιρεία του Ολικού Οφειλόμενου Ποσού.
8. Οι Παρτίδες που έχουν αγοραστεί θα αποθηκεύονται δωρεάν για 3 εργάσιμες ημέρες μετά από
την πώληση και κατόπιν η Εταιρεία θα επιβάλλει στον Αγοραστή €3 συν ΦΠΑ ημερήσιο κόστος
φύλαξης και διαχείρισης ανά Παρτίδα. Ο Αγοραστής μπορεί να ζητήσει τη μεταφορά Παρτίδας και σε
τέτοια περίπτωση θα επιβαρύνεται με τα έξοδα αποστολής καθώς και οποιασδήποτε μεταφοράς των
αγαθών σε αποθήκη.
9. Ευθύνη Οίκου Δημοπρασίας και Πωλητών: (i) Τα αγαθά που πωλούνται δεν είναι καινούργια και
πωλούνται ‘ως έχει’, με όλα τα ελαττώματα και τις ατέλειες και λάθη περιγραφής. Η έλλειψη ένδειξης
ζημιάς, δε σημαίνει ότι μία Παρτίδα δεν έχει ελαττώματα. Οποιεσδήποτε παραστάσεις ή δηλώσεις του
Οίκου Δημοπρασίας σε οποιοδήποτε κατάλογο ως προς την ιδιοκτησία, απόδοση, γνησιότητα,
προέλευση, ημερομηνία, ηλικία, κατάσταση ή εκτιμημένη τιμή πώλησης αποτελεί απλή εκτίμηση και ο
Οίκος Δημοπρασίας αποποιείται κάθε ευθύνης για την ορθότητα τέτοιας εκτίμησης. Φωτογραφίες
στον κατάλογο ή οποιεσδήποτε άλλες απεικονίσεις που παρέχονται είναι μόνο για σκοπούς
αναγνώρισης και τα χρώματα ή/και η εμφάνιση μπορεί να διαφέρουν από τα πραγματικά αντικείμενα.
(ii) Οι Πλειοδότες οφείλουν, προτού πλειοδοτήσουν, να επιθεωρήσουν και θα θεωρούνται ότι έχουν
επιθεωρήσει την Παρτίδα και έχουν ικανοποιηθεί ως προς την ακρίβεια της περιγραφής της. (iii) Ούτε
η Εταιρεία ούτε ο Πωλητής, ούτε οι αντιπρόσωποί τους, δεν ευθύνονται για λάθη στην περιγραφή της
Παρτίδας ή για τη γνησιότητά της, ούτε και δίνουν οποιαδήποτε εγγυητική διαβεβαίωση.
Οποιοιδήποτε ρητοί ή σιωπηροί ουσιώδεις όροι και εγγυητικές διαβεβαιώσεις εξαιρούνται.
10. Οι Αγοραστές αναγνωρίζουν το δικαίωμα του Οίκου Δημοπρασίας να αναδημοσιεύσει
φωτογραφίες και να δημοσιεύει αποτελέσματα πωλήσεων.
11. Ηλεκτρικά και μηχανικά αγαθά πωλούνται μόνο ως διακοσμητικά αντικείμενα χωρίς οποιαδήποτε
εγγύηση ως προς τη λειτουργικότητα ή ασφάλειά τους και αποτελεί ευθύνη του Αγοραστή να τα
μετατρέψει, εάν χρειάζεται, ώστε να καθίστανται ασφαλή και κατάλληλα για τον αρχικό τους σκοπό
και για να συνάδουν με τη νομοθεσία.
12. Όταν μέλος του κοινού προκαλεί ζημιά σε Παρτίδα ή μέρος αυτής, ο Οίκος Δημοπρασίας
επιφυλάσσει το δικαίωμα είτε να (i) πωλήσει την Παρτίδα αυτή χωρίς Τιμή Επιφύλαξης και να
καταστήσει το πρόσωπο που ευθύνεται υπόλογο για τη διαφορά, εάν υπάρχει, μεταξύ της Τιμής
Κατακύρωσης και της Τιμής Επιφύλαξης ή της χαμηλότερης εκτίμησης, οποιαδήποτε είναι ψηλότερη, ή
(ii) καταστήσει το πρόσωπο που ευθύνεται υπόλογο για το κόστος επιδιόρθωσης ή (iii) καταστήσει το
πρόσωπο που ευθύνεται υπόλογο για ολόκληρη την Τιμή Επιφύλαξης ή τη χαμηλότερη εκτίμηση,
οποιαδήποτε είναι ψηλότερη.
13. Παρτίδες που περιλαμβάνονται στην παρούσα πώληση υπόκεινται σε εμπιστευτική Τιμή
Επιφύλαξης.
14. Αποτελεί ευθύνη του Αγοραστή, σε σχέση με περιουσιακό στοιχείο που αποκτήθηκε σε
δημοπρασία, να βεβαιωθεί κατά πόσο απαιτείται άδεια για εξαγωγή του από τη χώρα από την οποία
αγοράστηκε ή/και για εισαγωγή του σε άλλη χώρα και να ενημερωθεί για οποιουσδήποτε
περιορισμούς.
15. Ο Δημοπράτης δικαιούται κατά την απόλυτη κρίση του χωρίς να δίνει οποιαδήποτε εξήγηση, να
αρνείται οποιαδήποτε προσφορά, να προχωρά την πλειοδοσία όπως αποφασίζει, να αποσύρει ή να
χωρίζει οποιαδήποτε Παρτίδα, να συνδυάζει δύο ή περισσότερες Παρτίδες και, σε περίπτωση
αμφισβήτησης, να προσφέρει εκ νέου την Παρτίδα για πλειοδοσία.
16. Η Εταιρεία δικαιούται κατά την απόλυτη κρίση της να αρνηθεί την είσοδο στις εγκαταστάσεις της ή
την παρουσία οποιουδήποτε προσώπου στις δημοπρασίες.
17. Για να εισέλθουν σε αίθουσες επιθεώρησης αντικειμένων, οι επισκέπτες πρέπει να αφήσουν
παλτά, τσάντες και μεγάλα αντικείμενα σε ενδεδειγμένο χώρο και σε τέτοια περίπτωση, οι επισκέπτες
θεωρούνται ότι έχουν αφαιρέσει από αυτά οποιαδήποτε χρήματα και τιμαλφή. Η Εταιρεία δεν
αποδέχεται οποιαδήποτε ευθύνη για τυχόν απώλεια σε σχέση με αυτά.



PETRIDES AUCTIONS TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF BUSINESS RELATING TO BIDDERS AND BUYERS

EVERY PERSON WHO PARTICIPATES IN A SALE BY AUCTION, EITHER IN PERSON, OR BY TELEPHONE, OR
BY ABSENTEE BID OR COMMISSION BID AND/OR WHO BUYS A LOT BY AUCTION, IS DEEMED TO HAVE
RECEIVED NOTICE OF, READ, UNDERSTOOD AND ACCEPTED TO BE BOUND BY THESE TERMS AND
CONDITIONS OF BUSINESS. ATTENTION IS ALSO DRAWN TO THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF
BUSINESS RELATING TO SELLERS.

1. In these Conditions, the following definitions apply and the plural of any term defined below shall be
construed accordingly:
Auction House: Petrides Auctions and Arts Quorum Ltd and includes their directors, employees, servants
and agents.
Auctioneer: The person conducting the Auction.
Bidder: Any person considering, making or attempting to make a bid (and includes the Buyer).
Buyer: The person who is accepted as the highest bidder for a Lot and who agrees to pay the Total
Amount Due.
Buyer’s Premium: The commission payable to the Auction House by the Buyer for each Lot purchased.
Company: The Auction House.
Conditions: The Terms and Conditions of Business relating to Bidders and Buyers set out in this
document, as may from time to time be amended or supplemented.
Droit de Suite: Artist’s resale right, according to which living artists or artists deceased within 70 years
prior to the sale, are entitled to receive a resale royalty each time their work of art is sold, subject to
certain conditions. (4% up to €50,000)
Hammer Price: The price at which a Lot is knocked down by the Auctioneer in favour of the Buyer.
Lot: An item or items of property for which a person bids and/or which a person buys at auction.
Reserve Price or Starting Price: The (confidential) minimum Hammer Price at which the Seller has
agreed to sell a Lot.
Seller: The person offering a Lot for sale, for whom the Company acts as agent.
Sellers’ Conditions: The terms and conditions of business relating to Sellers.
Total Amount Due: The Hammer Price in respect of the Lot sold together with Buyer’s Premium, VAT,
any Droit de Suite and additional charges and expenses, e.g. storage charges and/or insurance, in Euro.
VAT: Value-added tax, at the rate applicable from time to time.
2. The Auctioneer and/or the Company acts at all times as agent of the Seller (except where a Lot is
owned by the Company) and accordingly is not responsible for any default of either the Seller or Buyer.
The contract of sale between Seller and Buyer is concluded at the stroke of the Auctioneer’s hammer
and title to any Lot does not, at any time, pass to the Company.
3. Registration and Bidding: (i) Bidders. Bidders are required to register their details with the Company
in advance of the auction and obtain a numbered bidding paddle. Any Buyer acting for any person who is
not bidding shall be jointly and severally liable with that person for all obligations and liabilities, except
the Auctioneer when acting on behalf of a commission bidder. (ii) Paddles. To register for a paddle,
bidders will be required to complete a registration form and present proof of identity and address and
valid credit card details, which details may be retained on file by the Company and used to secure
payment for purchased lots. No bid will be accepted from a bidder who has not registered for a paddle
number. When a Buyer is successful, the Buyer will hold up the paddle to enable the Auctioneer to
record the number. (iii) Commission Bids. Persons who cannot attend an auction may request the
Auctioneer to bid on their behalf. This service is free of charge. Bidding forms must be completed by all
clients and delivered to the Company. Commission bidders will be required to provide proof of identity
and address and valid credit card details in their name, which details may be retained on file by the by
the Company and used to secure payment for purchased lots. Commission bidders are urged to
ascertain whether or not they have been successful on the day of the sale or within 3 days thereafter.
Lots will be purchased by the Auctioneer on behalf of the commission bidder for the lowest price
allowed by other bids and/or reserves if any, up to and including their maximum bid amount recorded.
‘Buy’ bids will not be accepted by the Company. The Company cannot accept responsibility for any
neglect or default in executing or failing to execute commission bids, or where a bidding slip has been
incorrectly completed. Commission bidders are urged to ensure that the correct lot number and price
are recorded on their bidding forms. (iv) Telephone Bids. Persons who cannot attend the auction may
request to bid on a specific Lot by telephone. This facility is only available by prior arrangement with the
Auction House, is dependent on the availability of telephone lines, and is only available on Lots carrying
a lower estimate of at least €200 (e.g. catalogue estimate €200-300). Telephone bidders will be required
to supply proof of identity and address and valid credit card details in their name, which details may be
retained on file by the Company and used to secure payment for purchased lots. The Company cannot
accept responsibility for any neglect or default in executing or failing to execute telephone bids. (v)
Condition Reports. Reports on the condition of any lot are provided by the Auction House as a
statement of opinion only, and not of fact and as such the Auction House will not be liable for any errors
or omissions contained therein. (vi) In the case of a dispute during the auction, the Auction House
reserves the right to re-offer any lot. (vii) The bidding increments are a matter to be determined by the
Auctioneer, at his sole and absolute discretion. (viii) A sale is complete when the Auctioneer announces
its completion by the fall of the hammer. Title of the property in a lot shall not pass until the Buyer has
paid the Total Amount Due, but notwithstanding this, the responsibility for risk, loss or damage to any
lot falls to the bidder upon the fall of the hammer or, if the lot is purchased privately, to the purchaser
on the day when the contract is made. The Company shall not be liable for any loss or damage to a lot
during clearing, even when the Company provides assistance to a Buyer during clearing.
4. A Buyer’s Premium of 20% (incl. VAT) on the Hammer Price is payable on all purchased lots. Any
lots marked with an asterisk (*) will, in addition, be subject to VAT at the appropriate rate on the
Hammer Price. Any lots marked with an arrow (→) are subject to Droit de Suite. (4% up to €50,000)
5. Payment by the Buyer for all purchased lots must be made within 3 days following the sale.
Thereafter, the Company is entitled to cancel any sale or to re-offer lots for which payment has not been
received in a future sale without reserve. In the latter case, the original bidder will be held liable for any
shortfall between the selling price at re-offer, plus expenses, and the Total Amount Due on their unpaid
account.
6. Payment should be made by cash or card or bank transfer to the Company’s bank account, details of
which will be provided on request (name of buyer and invoice number to be quoted with the transfer
instructions and all bank charges to be paid by the buyer). Personal and company cheques will also be
accepted, however, purchased lots will not be released to buyers until such cheques have cleared.
7. No lots may be cleared whilst the auction is in progress. Payments may be made to the cashier after
the auction. Lots purchased and paid for may be claimed and cleared at the conclusion of the sale. Lots
will be released only on production of a release slip from the Accounts Department. Ownership of a
purchased lot shall not pass to a Buyer until full payment of the Total Amount Due has been made to the
Company.
8. Purchased lots will be stored free of charge for 3 working days following the sale and thereafter the
Company will impose on the Buyer a storage and handling charge of €3 plus VAT per lot per day. Lots
may be dispatched to Buyers upon request and all dispatch charges, as well as carriage charges incurred
by the Company in having goods removed to storage, will be the responsibility of the Buyer.

SELLER’S GUIDE - Selling at Auction
When you are ready to sell art, antiques and collectible items at auction, we can help you throughout
the process.
The first step is to determine the auction value of your property. You can obtain an auction estimate by
sending us clear photographs by e-mail or through your mobile phone.
Following your request, we shall contact you for further explanations or more information we might
need. Auction estimates based on photographs are preliminary only and may change based on first hand
inspection and further research. Please note that Petrides gives no representation, warranty or
guarantee in respect to an item’s origin, provenance, attribution, condition, date, age or authenticity.
After you receive an estimate, you may consign your property to us for sale in the next appropriate
auction. We can assist you throughout the process arranging transportation of your items to our
premises (at the consignor’s expense), providing a detailed inventory of your consignment and reporting
the prices realized for each lot.
We provide secure storage for your property in our warehouses and all items are insured throughout
the auction process.
If your lot fails to reach the low estimate, we will generally not sell it. You may choose to take the work
back or we may mutually agree to offer it in another auction. We will happily discuss your options with
you to help you reach a decision. Please note that we levy an unsold minimum fee per lot to cover the
costs we have incurred in handling your property.
You will receive payment for your property approximately 20 working days after completion of sale.

Professional Appraisal Services
We can conduct insurance and fair market value appraisals for private collectors, corporations and
Museums.
Insurance appraisals reflect the cost of replacing property in today’s retail market.
Fair market value appraisals are used for estate and family division purposes and reflect prices paid by a
willing buyer to a willing seller.
When we conduct a private appraisal, we will prepare a thorough inventory listing of all your appraised
property. A complete description together with locations and values of items are included in the
documentation.
Appraisal fees vary according to the nature of the property, the amount of work involved, travelling
distances and whether the property will be consigned for auction.
We can also serve the needs of fiduciaries (Lawyers, Trust Officers, Accountants and Executors) in the
disposition of large and small estates. Our services aid in the efficient appraisal and disposition of fine
art, antiques, jewelry and collectibles.

9. Liability of Auction House and Sellers: (i) Goods sold are not new and are sold on an ‘as-is’ basis, with
all faults and imperfections and errors of description. An absence of indication of damage, does not
imply that a lot is free from defect. Any representation or statement by the Auction House in any
catalogue as to ownership, attribution, genuineness, origin, date, age, provenance, condition or
estimated selling price is a statement of opinion only and the Auction House hereby disclaims
responsibility for the correctness of such opinions. Illustrations in the catalogue and any other
illustrations provided are for identification only and colours and/or appearance may differ to the actual
item(s). (ii) Prior to bidding, Bidders should inspect and will be deemed to have inspected the Lot and
satisfied themselves as to its condition and the accuracy of its description. (iii) Neither the Company nor
the Seller, nor their servants and agents, are responsible for errors of description or for the authenticity
of any Lot nor do they give any warranty whatsoever; any express or implied conditions or warranties
are hereby excluded.
10. Buyers acknowledge the Auction House’s right to reproduce illustrations and to publish sale results.
11. Electrical and mechanical goods are sold only as decorative objects with no guarantee as to working
order or safety and it is the Buyer’s responsibility to modify, if necessary, the goods to render them safe,
fit for their original use and legislation-compliant.
12. Where a member of the public causes damage to a lot (or part thereof), the Auction House reserves
the right either to (i) sell such lot without reserve and to hold the person responsible liable for the
difference, if any, between the Hammer Price and the reserve or lower estimate, whichever is the
higher, or (ii) hold the person responsible liable for the cost of restoration where appropriate, or (iii)
hold the person responsible liable for the full amount of the reserve price or lower estimate, whichever
is the higher.
13. Lots entered into this sale are subject to confidential Reserve Prices.
14. It is the Buyer's responsibility to ascertain whether a license is required to export property sold at
auction from the country where it was purchased and/or to import into another country and to
familiarize himself with any relevant restrictions.
15. The Auctioneer has the right at his absolute discretion without giving any reason to refuse any bid, to
advance the bidding as he may decide, to withdraw or divide any lot, to combine any two or more lots
and, in the case of a dispute, to put up any lot for auction again.
16. The Company may, at its absolute discretion, refuse admission to its premises or attendance at its
auctions by any person.
17. To gain access to viewing rooms, visitors shall be required to leave coats, bags and large items in a
designated area and in such case, visitors shall be deemed to have removed any money and valuables
therefrom. The Company shall accept no responsibility for any loss in connection therewith.



ΕΝΤΥΠΟ ΕΓΓΡΑΦΗΣ ΑΓΟΡΑΣΤΗ – BUYER’S REGISTRATION FORM

ΟΝΟΜΑ / FULL NAME

ΔΙΕΥΘΥΝΣΗ / ADDRESS

E-MAIL TELEPHONE 

CLIENT DETAILS

PAYMENT METHOD / ΤΡΟΠΟΣ ΠΛΗΡΩΜΗΣ

CASH / CARD CHEQUE BANK TRANSFER

Εγώ / Εμείς επιθυμώ / ούμε να πλειοδοτήσω / ουμε για τις ακόλουθες παρτίδες για πώληση μέσω δημοπρασίας, δυνάμει των όρων και προϋποθέσεων 
συναλλαγής της Εταιρείας που παρατίθενται στο πίσω μέρος του καταλόγου, τους οποίους και οποίες έχω/έχουμε διαβάσει, κατανοήσει και αποδεκτή.
I / We wish to make a bid, for the following lots for sale by auction, upon and subject to the Company’s terms and conditions of business shown in the 
catalogue, which I/we have read, understood and accepted.

ΤΟΠΟΣ & ΗΜΕΡΟΜΗΝΙΑ / PLACE & DATE ΥΠΟΓΡΑΦΗ ΠΕΛΑΤΗ / CLIENT SIGNATURE

ΕΙΔΙΚΟΙ ΟΡΟΙ / SPECIAL TERMS

Αρ. Παρτίδας 
Lot number ΠΕΡΙΓΡΑΦΗ / DESCRIPTION

Ανώτατο ποσό (€)*
Highest Bid (€)*

ΑΡ. ΤΑΥΤΟΤΗΤΑΣ / ID No

*Δε συμπεριλαμβάνει προμήθεια, ΦΠΑ, κλπ
*Does not include commission, VAT etc

Αυτοπροσώπως  
In Person

Τηλεφωνικώς
By Telephone

Μέσω του Δημοπράτη κατά παραγγελία
By Absentee Bid

ARTS QUORUM LTD
GALLERY : 9, Demokratias Street,  Ergates Industrial Area,  2643 Nicosia, Cyprus

P.O.Box 27696, 2432 Nicosia, Cyprus

Tel.: +357 22 62 45 87
Email: auctions@artsquorum.com

VAT No. CY100 669 67B - TIC No. 120 669 67D

Θα παραλάβω τις αγορές μου άμεσα. Θα παραλάβω τις αγορές μου μετά από 5 μέρες. Θα παραλάβω τις αγορές μου μετά από 2 μέρες
My lots will be cleared immediately. My lots will be cleared 5 days later. My lots will be cleared 2 days later.

VALID CREDIT CARD NUMBER / EXP DATE / SEC.No

BIDDER NO:

ΑΡΙΘΜΟΣ ΔΗΜΟΠΡΑΣΙΑΣ / AUCTION NUMBER: 

mailto:auctions@artsquorum.com


LOT 194
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